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 MOTORING MEMORABILIA 
 

"THE JOHN BULL COLLECTION". 
 

John Bull (15.2.37 - 20.10.96) was an Adelaide artist who specialized in drawing prestigious British cars, 
especially Rolls-Royce and Armstrong Siddeley's. He was a very active member of the South Australian branches 

of both the Rolls-Royce and Armstrong Siddeley car clubs and was editor of the newsletter for the Rolls-Royce club. 
His sketches and illustrations were well known throughout Australia and the World. He contributed his illustrations 

to several books most notably Martin Bennett's "Rolls-Royce and Bentley, The Crewe Years". He took a particular 
interest in  distinctive coachwork and his illustrations reveal a particular admiration for that of Hooper's. He had an 
extended correspondence with Osmand Rivers, Chief designer for Hooper's and he took a pride in the quality of his 

writing and his correspondence with others was also engaging and informative.   
 

ART: 

1  BULL, John, pencil on paper. A group of four mounted images detailing Hooper Bodies on Rolls-Royce and Bentley chassis 
dating from 1949 through to 1959, (26) vehicles are illustrated with design numbers, all signed and dated "John Bull 67", framed 
and glazed, overall 28x42cm. A superb group.   (4) (Photo) .....................................................................................$900 - $1200 

 

2  BULL, John, window mounted oil on board "Armstrong Sidderly Drop Head Coupe with Tilley Stripe" signed  
and dated "John Bull 64", framed and glazed, overall 35x24cm.    (Photo) ................................................................ $400 - $600 

 

3  BULL, John. Ink and wash "Rolls-Royce Phantom VI Limousine with coachwork by H. J. Mulliner Park Ward"  
signed and dated "John Bull 68", framed and glazed, overall 35x21cm.  ................................................................... $200 - $250 

 

4  BULL, John, ink and wash "Daimler 4.2 litre Limousine by Vanden Plas", signed and dated "John Bull 68",  
framed and glazed, overall 23x15cm; also a photo of a John Bull drawing "Jaguar XJ 6" (side profile).  (2) .............. $150 - $200 

 

5  BULL, John, ink and wash "Rolls-Royce Phantom V Saloon with a Hooper type body by Henri Chapman of Paris",  
signed "John Bull", inscribed to reverse with chassis and delivery details, framed and glazed, overall 32x25cm.    
(Photo) ..................................................................................................................................................................... $200 - $250 

 

6  BULL, John, pencil on paper, "HOOPER BODIES ON DAIMLER CHASSIS", (draft) depicts 7 cars with  
specifications, signed and dated "John Bull 69"; also a folio of photocopied press clippings and advertisments  
relating to Daimler cars and Hooper bodies; also photocopies of John Hoopers’ bodies artwork (9).  (40+) ................ $100 - $150 

 

7  BULL, John, Mercedes-Benz W series racing car print with Fangio portrait to the top right and his imposed  
signature to the lower right, framed and glazed, overall 66x46cm.   (Photo) .............................................................. $150 - $250 

 

8  BULL, John, ink and wash "Bentley Mark VI Sedanca Coupe by Franay", signed and dated "John Bull 71",  
framed and glazed, overall 25x20cm.  ...................................................................................................................... $200 - $300 

 

9  BULL, John, ink and wash "Rolls-Royce Phantom III Sedanca de ville by Gurney Nutting", signed and dated 
"John Bull 71", framed and glazed, overall 29x22cm.  .............................................................................................. $200 - $300 

 

10  BULL, John, ink and wash "Rolls-Royce Phantom III Sedanca de ville by Hooper", signed and dated 
 "John Bull #71", framed and glazed, overall 29x22cm.   .......................................................................................... $200 - $300 

 

11  BULL, John, ink and wash "Bentley T series 2-door Sports Saloon by James Young", signed and dated  
"John Bull 71", framed and glazed, overall 24x18cm.   ............................................................................................. $150 - $200 

 

12  BULL, John, ink and wash "Bentley Mark VI Sports Saloon by H. J. Mulliner", signed and dated "John Bull  71",  
framed and glazed, overall 20x14cm.   (Photo) ......................................................................................................... $150 - $200 

 

13  BULL, John, ink and watercolor "Leyland Eight", depicts a five wheel equipped Tourer, signed and dated  
"John Bull 8. 73", framed and glazed, overall 34x31cm.    (Photo) ............................................................................ $200 - $250 

 

14  BULL, John, mounted ink and wash "Rolls-Royce Phantom 1", (special replica sports body), signed and dated  
"John Bull 1974"; also inscribed to reverse "1925 Rolls-Royce Phantom I. Replica of Barker Torpedo. Chassis  
No. 11 R.C. Owned and restored by Don Sheil of Melbourne".  Framed and glazed, overall 58x48cm.   (Photo) ........ $600 - $800 

 

15  BULL, John, ink, pencil and wash "Rolls-Royce Phantom II Open Tourer by Vanden Plas", signed and dated  
"John Bull 74", framed and glazed, overall 47x34cm.    (Photo) ................................................................................ $350 - $450 

 

16  BULL, John, pencil and crayon "Bentley Mulsanne Turbo Saloon", shown from side/front profile, signed  
"John Bull", framed and glazed, (glass cracked) overall 33x37cm.  ........................................................................... $150 - $200 

 

17  BULL, John, pencil and crayon "Bentley Mulsanne Turbo Saloon", shown from front profile, signed "John Bull",  
framed and glazed, overall 34x31cm.  ...................................................................................................................... $200 - $300 

 

18  BULL, John, pencil and ink "Bentley Mark VI c1951 Countryman Saloon by Harold Radford", signed "John Bull",  
ramed and glazed, overall 28x23cm.  ........................................................................................................................ $200 - $300 
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19  BULL, John, ink and wash "Bentley Mark VI c1947 Countryman Estate Car by Harold Radford", signed  
"John Bull", framed and glazed, overall 29x23cm.   .................................................................................................. $200 - $300 

 

20  BULL, John, ink and wash "Bentley Mark VI sports saloon by Pinin Farina", signed "John Bull", framed and  
glazed, overall 28x22cm.  ......................................................................................................................................... $150 - $200 

 

21  BULL, John, ink and wash "Bentley Mark VI Continental Touring Saloon by Rippon", signed "John Bull",  
framed and glazed, overall 28x22cm.  ...................................................................................................................... $150 - $200 

 

22  BULL, John, ink and wash "Bentley T series Sports Saloon by Pinin Farina", signed "John Bull", framed and  
glazed, overall 23x15cm.  ......................................................................................................................................... $150 - $200 

 

23  BULL, John, window mounted pencil and wash on paper "Rolls-Royce Silver Ghost Roi des Belges by Barker",  
signed and dated "John Bull 75", (slight foxing) framed and glazed, overall 59x42cm.   (Photo) ............................... $600 - $800 

 

24  BULL, John, ink, pencil and wash "Hotel McLaren", with an Armstrong Sidderly and HR Holden parked in front, 
signed and dated "John Bull 9/75", framed and glazed, overall 47x38cm.  ................................................................ $180 - $250 

 

25  BULL, John, ink and wash "Bentley Mark VI  Sports Saloon by Rippon Bros Ltd". Signed and dated  
"John Bull '80", framed and glazed, overall 29x22cm.       ........................................................................................ $180 - $250 

 

26  BULL, John, ink and wash "Hooper Drophead Coupe on Armstrong Sidderly 18h.p. l.w.b. Chassis", signed and  
dated "John Bull 80-90", inscribed to reverse with delivery and chassis details, framed and glazed, overall 28x22cm.  $180 - $250 

 

27  BULL, John, ink and wash "Bentley Mark VI Drophead Coupe by Windover", signed and dated "John Bull '82",  
framed and glazed, overall 30x24cm.  ...................................................................................................................... $150 - $200 

 

28  BULL, John, three unframed ink and wash drawings, 1956 Rolls-Royce Silver Wraith limousine by Freestone  
& Webb, built for (unknown) Royalty; Rolls-Royce Silver Wraith fixed head coupe by Freestone & Webb,  
design No.3183, body No. 1753; also 1961 Rolls-Royce Phantom V, Henri Chapman limousine, ch. No. 5 LAT 50.  
All signed and dated "John Bull '84", 12x20cm approx.  (3) ...................................................................................... $180 - $250 

 

29  BULL, John, three unframed ink and wash drawings, Rolls-Royce Silver Wraith 3/4 front; Rolls-Royce Silver  
Wraith Drophead coupe by Park ward; also Rolls-Royce Silver Wraith l.w.b. Enclosed Drive limousine by  
H. G. Mulliner. All signed and dated "John Bull 84", 12x20cm approx. ................................................................... $180 - $250 

 

30  BULL, John, three unframed ink and wash drawings, Rolls-Royce Silver Wraith Sports Saloon by Park Ward;  
Rolls-Royce Silver Wraith l.w.b. Touring limousine by H. G. Mulliner; also Rolls-Royce Silver Wraith Sports  
Saloon by Rippon. All signed and dated "John Bull 84", 12x20cm approx.  .............................................................. $180 - $250 

 

31  BULL, John, three unframed ink and wash drawings, Rolls-Royce Silver Wraith limousine; Rolls-Royce Drophead  
Coupe; also Rolls-Royce Silver Wraith 2 door Sports Saloon. All signed and dated "John Bull '84", 11x20cm approx.  $180 - $250 

 

32  BULL, John, three unframed ink and wash drawings, Rolls-Royce Phantom I boat tail (ink outline); Rolls-Royce  
Silver Cloud limousine; also Rolls-Royce Spirit of Ecstasy mascot and winged Bentley B mascot bookends with  
R-R and Bentley publications between them. 13x30cm approx.  ............................................................................... $150 - $250 

 

33  BULL, John, three unframed ink and wash drawings, Rolls-Royce Phantom V Touring Limousine by  
James Young; Rolls-Royce Silver Wraith Drophead Coupe by James Young Supplied to H.H Maharajah  
of Mysore; also Rolls-Royce Silver Wraith L.W.B. Sedanca de Ville by James Young. All signed and dated  
"John Bull '84" assorted small sizes. (3).................................................................................................................... $180 - $250 

 

34  BULL, John, mounted ink and wash "1951 Alfa Romeo Type 59" signed and dated "John Bull 86", framed and  
glazed, overall 37x34cm.   (Photo) ........................................................................................................................... $600 - $800 

 

35  BULL, John, pencil and wash on paper "Rolls-Royce Silver Ghost  Limousine", suitable for framing, signed  
and dated "John Bull 1987", 27x19cm.   (Photo) ...................................................................................................... $450 - $600 

 

36  BULL, John, ink, crayon and wash "With self proclaimed reserve 'The Silent Sports Car' gallantly rescues a silent  
Silver Dawn", depicts a Bentley towing a Rolls-Royce along a Highway, there are three people in the Bentley with  
John Bull self portrayed in the back seat, signed and dated "John Bull '87", suitable for framing, 35x25cm.  (Photo) $200 - $300 

 

37  BULL, John, pencil and wash on paper "1928 Austin Seven Wasp", signed and dated "John Bull 89", suitable  
for framing, 27x19cm.   (Photo) ............................................................................................................................... $300 - $400 
 
BOOKS AND OTHER PUBLICATIONS: 

38  BULL, John, & BATEUP, Ross, "ROLLS-ROYCE  
OWNERS CLUB, SILVER JUBILEE FEDERAL RALLY" book of drawings, limited to 400 editions of which  
No.s 23, 75, and 349 are present in this lot, No 75 inscribed "Dear Dad, wishing you many happy returns at  
7th July. John Bull 83".  (3) ........................................................................................................................................ $60 - $100 
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39  BENNETT, Martin, "ROLLS-ROYCE, THE HISTORY OF THE CAR" [Eng.,1974] 178pp, d.j, two copies, one of  
which is inscribed to the inside cover "To John Bull with thanks and best wishes Martin Bennett" and "John Bull  
15/10/74" also an affixed note "Dear John, Well at last! I hope you like it., Best regards Martin"; the other inscribed  
to inside front cover "To Dad with best wishes John Bull 2nd May 1975".  (2)............................................................. $80 - $120 

 

40  BENNETT, Martin, "ROLLS-ROYCE AND BENTLEY, THE CREW YEARS" [Eng.,1995] 366pp, d.j all cars are  
individually covered with complete specifications, photos, and artwork (many by John Bull who's art features in  
this auction) detailing the car, chassis and coachwork  
This copy is signed by the author "Martin Bennett" and "John Bull 95". ................................................................... $100 - $150 

 

41  BENNETT, Martin, "ROLLS-ROYCE AND BENTLEY, THE CREW YEARS" [Eng.,1995] 366pp, d.j all cars are  
individually covered with complete specifications, photos, and artwork (many by John Bull who's art features in  
this auction) detailing the car, chassis and coachwork. This copy signed “John Bull” to inside cover.                ........ $100 - $150 

 

42  BENNETT, Martin, "ROLLS-ROYCE AND BENTLEY,  THE CREW YEARS" [Eng.,1996] 366pp, d.j all cars are  
individually covered with complete specifications, photos, and artwork (many by John Bull who's art features in  
this auction) detailing the car, chassis and coachwork.  ............................................................................................... $75 - $100 

 

43  BENNETT, Martin, "ROLLS-ROYCE & BENTLEY, The History of the Cars" [Eng.,1996] 160pp, two copies,  
one of which is inscribed to inside cover "To my very good friend John Bull with thanks and best wishes from  
the author Martin Bennett July 1996"; the other is signed on the header page "John Bull 7/8/96".  (2)......................... $80 - $150 
 
GENERAL: 

44  Group lot, noted tile and plate depicting 1903 and 1909 Rolls-Royce automobiles; small dish  
depicting veteran ITALA; matches depicting veteran Vauxhall; R-R and Bentley glass; "The story of the Vangaurd",  
d.j.; "Country Life Motor Show Number "OCT 23, 1958"; six car club and other publications; Armstrong Sidderly  
key ring; also two photos on board "First Hillman made in 1907" and "KARRIER Omnibus". (17)............................... $60 - $100 

 

45  BULL, John. Sketch books, SPIRAX No. 579, c1956 containing 11pp, pencil and wash sketches of American and  
English cars showing some of Johns earliest works, many illustrations with a page of Daimlers suitable for framing;  
also SPIRAX No. 577, contains Rolls-Royce and Coachwork illustrations.   (2) ......................................................... $200 - $300 

 

46  ART FOLIO, an early group of John Bull sketches and paintings depicting Ferrari’s, Daimle’s, Armstrong Sidderly’s,  
Bentley’s, Mercedes-Benz, etc. This folio dates from 1952 and contains some work based on sales brochures  
ie: Alvis 3 litre Drophead Coupe; FREESTONE & WEBB; HOOPER & CO; and Rolls-Royce.  (21)......................... $300 - $400 

 

47  Hoopers correspondence, noted, reply letter addressed to John Bull from L.L. Stokes. Sales manager for Hooper  
& Co. (Coachbuilders) Ltd. Dated 14th July 1959. John had written to Hoopers requesting sales brochures for his  
studies. The reply letter was sent with three factory photographs, "HOOPER 4 LIGHT SALOON" design No. 8585;  
"HOOPER 4 DOOR SALOON" design No.8570; and "HOOPER 7 SEATER LIMOUSINE ON ROLLS-ROYCE 
 CHASSIS" design No.8569, all in the original envelope; also a group of Hooper bodies on Armstrong Siddeley  
chassis correspondence, design drawing copies, letters, etc. (39) ................................................................................. $80 - $120 

 

48  DONALD CAMPBELLS BLUEBIRD, c1963 blue plastic model of the Bluebird produced by BP, 39cm long.  ....... $80 - $120 
 

49  Collection of correspondence between John Bull and Osmond F. Rivers (Cheif Designer and a Director of  
Hoopers), from 1967 to 1983. Then John Bull and Inge Rivers from 1983 to 1992, an interesting lot of letters and  
cards showing the development of a strong freindship with a common bond over many years, great reading. (40+) .... $150 - $300 

 

50  Collection of Hooper advertisements both original & photocopied and press articles, also copies of John Bull  
artwork and a 3pp, draft on Hooper & Co. Royal Coachbuilders by John Bull (2).  (80) ............................................... $60 - $100 

 

51  Collection of literature, noted , Bentley. The Cars from Crew - "Drafts of chapter on Bentley Mark VI, R series,  
S series, S2 Series and S 3 Series". 35pp; and some of the illustrations for the chapter...as above (photocopied) 37pp; 
automobile correspondence letters (18); "HOOPER" body prints on Menu and PRECLARVM article cards, (29); and  
other advertisement & paper items. (80+).................................................................................................................... $60 - $100 

 

52  Group of four John Bull photographs, 1910 Rolls-Royce Silver Ghost, chassis No.1388; 1912 Rolls-Royce Silver  
Ghost Tourer, chassis No.1853E; 1912 Rolls-Royce Silver Ghost limousine, chassis No. 1997; and Rolls-Royce  
Phantom I (Special Sports Replica). All framed and glazed, overall 30x25cm approx.  .............................................. $200 - $250 

 

53  Two framed John Bull Photographs, one depicts a South Australian mansion with a Rolls-Royce Silver Shadow  
limousine emerging from its underground car park and a Bentley Mark VI Drophead Coupe parked on the road,  
39x32cm; also a small photo of a  Rolls-Royce Phantom V with a Hooper Type body by Henri Chapman of Paris,  
19x12cm.  .................................................................................................................................................................. $80 - $150 
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 OTHER VENDORS 
54  ART: LAWRIE, Terry, (member of the Australian Auto Artists.) acrylic/ink and pen on canvas, "MONACO 6  

AVRIL 1930" reproducing the glory days of Grand Prix racing, signed by the artist, framed 61x91cm.  (Photo) ......... $650 - $800 
 

55  LAWRIE, Terry, (member of the Australian Auto Artists.) acrylic/ink and pen on canvas, "MONACO 23 AVRIL  
1933" reproducing the glory days of Grand Prix racing, signed by the artist, framed 61x91cm.  (Photo) .................... $650 - $800 

 

56  LAWRIE, Terry, (member of the Australian Auto Artists.) acrylic/ink and pen on canvas, "MONACO 22 AVRIL  
1935", reproducing the glory days of Grand Prix racing, signed by the artist, framed 61x91cm.  (Photo) ................... $650 - $800 

 

57  FASANO, Garry, acrylic/oil on canvas, "NUVOLARI, 1936 AUTO UNION, MONACO GRAND PRIX", signed  
lower right "Fasano", framed, overall 89x70cm.   (1) ................................................................................................ $250 - $350 

 

58  FASANO, Garry, acrylic/oil on canvas, "1936 MONACO GRAND PRIX - NUVOLARI IN HIS ALFA ROMEO 8C",  
signed lower right "Fasano", framed, overall 93x73cm.    (Photo) ............................................................................ $400 - $600 

 

59  LAWRIE, Terry, (member of the Australian Auto Artists.) acrylic/ink and pen on canvas, "MONACO 16 MAI  
1948", reproducing the glory days of Grand Prix racing, signed by the artist, framed 61x91cm.  (Photo) ................... $650 - $800 

 

60  FASANO, Garry, acrylic/oil on canvas, "1949 FERRARI 166 MILLE MIGLIA", signed lower right "Fasano",  
framed, overall 93x71cm.   ....................................................................................................................................... $400 - $600 

 

61  FASANO, Garry, acrylic/oil on canvas, "1949 FERRARI 166 MILLE MIGLIA" (Bonnet Detail), signed lower  
right "Fasano", framed, overall 93x71cm.   .............................................................................................................. $250 - $350 

 

62  FASANO, Garry, acrylic/oil on canvas, "1955 MONACO GRAND PRIX - STIRLING MOSS LEADS IN  
MERCEDES F1", signed lower right "Fasano", framed, overall 100x81cm.    (Photo) .............................................. $400 - $600 

 

63  FASANO, Garry, acrylic/oil on canvas, "SEBRING USA - STERLING MOSS IN HIS 1955 PORSCH SPYDER",  
signed lower right "Fasano", framed, overall 93x73cm.    (Photo) ............................................................................ $400 - $600 

 

64  LANYON, Michael, acrylic on paper on board, original artwork of the 1972 Australian Champion Frank Matichs,  
Matich-Repco A50. F5000,  signed by the artist "Lanyon" lower center; also REPCO MEMORABILIA, 50th  
anniversary of Repco 1922-1972, eight fold brochure; Large double sided Repco poster, "What makes a Car go... 
and stop." featuring Repco Automotive parts, racing cars etc; and 1973 Repco Engine Development Company  
Cards with Australian racing dates for 1973 (3). (7) (Photo) ..................................................................................... $300 - $400 

 

65  IRVINE, Eric , oil on board, "AYRTON SENNA- ADELAIDE GRAND PRIX 1989 ", signed lower left  
"ERIQ IRVINE", framed, overall 57x47cm.  (Photo) ................................................................................................. $250 - $350 

 

66  IRVINE, Eric , oil on board, "FERARRI 28 LEADS 27 - CASINO TURN - MONACO GRAND PRIX ", signed lower  
right "ERIQ IRVINE", this painting won 1st prize at the 1992 RACV art show,  framed, overall 90x65cm.  (Photo) . $400 - $600 

 

67  MACGREGOR, Robbie, ink and wash, a set of original works on paper, "1992 BENTLEY Continental R Turbo 
Coupe": "1992 BENTLEY Continental R Turbo Coupe" with coachwork by MULLINER PARK WARD; "1956  
BENTLEY S1"; "BENTLEY R TYPES" (5 cars with various bodies); and "DERBY BENTLEYS" (5 cars from 1934  
with various bodies), suitable for framing, 64x45cm.  (5) .......................................................................................... $250 - $350 

 

68  WALSH, Bernie, "Who will it be ?" limited edition print [176/ 500] signed by the artist, Bernie Walsh with COA,  
depicts three formula 1 cars with Albert park as the  back drop, framed and glazed, overall 114x62cm.  (Photo) ....... $200 - $250 

 

69  FASANO, Garry, acrylic/oil on canvas, "1999 FERRARI 355 F1 SPYDER", signed lower right "Fasano", framed  
and glazed, overall 81x60cm.    (Photo) .................................................................................................................... $300 - $500 

 

70  FASANO, Garry, acrylic/oil on canvas, "1999 FERRARI 355 F1", signed lower right "Fasano", framed and glazed,  
overall 81x60cm.   ................................................................................................................................................... $300 - $500 

 

71  FANTAUZZO,  Vincent, pair of oil paintings on canvas, "FORMULA 1 FERRARI"  both window mounted,  
framed and glazed, overall 42x38cm & 47x38cm. (2 items)....................................................................................... $100 - $200 

 

72  FASANO, Garry, a pair of acrylic/oil on canvas, "BLUE BMW Z3 ROADSTER", one with top up and the other  
with top down, both signed and dated lower right "Fasano 97", framed, overall 83x60cm and 82x59cm.   ................ $500 - $600 

 

73  LAWRIE, Terry, (member of the Australian Auto Artists.) large acrylic/ink and pen on canvas,  
"SCHUMACHER - FERRARI", signed by the artist, framed 150x100cm.  (Photo) .........................................$1400 - $1600 
 
BADGES AND MASCOTS: 

74  CALOMETER - MOTOR METER, glass-encased body  
impressed with manufacturer's name WILMOT-BREEDEN LTD, and patent details. ............................................... $150 - $200 

 

75  BOYCE MOTOMETER- JUNIOR MODEL, radiator cap mounting with mascot wings, in need of restoration. ... $100 - $150 
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76  ROYAL AUTOMOBILE CLUB OF VICTORIA, enamel and brass double sided car badge by  
ANGUS & COOTE, SYDNEY, in original condition and stamped wth the number 9254. (1) .................................... $150 - $250 

 

77  ROYAL AUTOMOBILE CLUB OF VICTORIA, enamel and brass double sided car badge by  
ANGUS & COOTE, SYDNEY, in original condition and stamped wth the number 12078. ....................................... $150 - $250 

 

78  ROYAL AUTOMOBILE CLUB OF VICTORIA, enamel and brass double sided car badge by STOKES & SONS,  
MELB. in original condition with damage to the enamel on the facing side, stamped wth the number 14170. ........... $120 - $160 

 

79  ROYAL AUTOMOBILE CLUB OF VICTORIA, enamel and brass double sided car badge by STOKES & SONS, 
MELBOURNE, in original condition with chips to the enamel on both sides and stamped wth the number 26329.  .. $140 - $180 

 

80  ROYAL AUTOMOBILE CLUB OF VICTORIA, enamel and brass double sided car badge by STOKES & SONS, 
MELBOURNE, in good original condition and stamped wth the number 26815.  (Photo) ......................................... $200 - $250 

 

81  ACCESSORY MASCOT, c1930 Superman with his arms behind him clasping wings, chrome plated, presumed  
to be manufactured by Syco Auto Products, Sydney, Austraila. ................................................................................. $150 - $200 

 

82  AUTOMOBILE CLUB BADGES, hand-crafted in brass and mounted for display on a wooden plinth,  
43.5cm long.  (3)....................................................................................................................................................... $500 - $600 

 

83  DODGE RAM MASCOT, c1933-34, mounted to a radiator cap type base.  (Photo) ................................................ $150 - $250 
 

84  BENTLEY WINGED B RADIATOR MASCOT, bronze with nickel plate, reproduction of the famous winged B  
that graced the 3 litre, 4 ½ litre and other vintage Bentleys, 9cm high. Excellent detail.  .......................................... $300 - $400 

 

85  TRIUMPH VITESSE - REPLICA MASCOT, c1936-38 hand-crafted in brass and mounted for display on a  
wooden plinth, overall height 20cm.  ........................................................................................................................ $700 - $900 

 

86  WOLSELEY - WINGED W RADIATOR MASCOT, sitting atop a finger grip cap (no thread). ............................. $60 - $100 
 

87  REARING HORSE MASCOT, accessory chrome plated bronze mascot, with a long flowing mane and presented  
on a bakerlite stand,  L. Legeune based on Bazin design.  ......................................................................................... $150 - $200 

 

88  FARGO - WORLD GLOBE HOOD ORNAMENT & MASCOT, two designs, one is a curved bonnet type;  
the other is a radiator cap type, from models unknown. (2) ........................................................................................ $150 - $250 

 

89  ALBURY & DISTRICT CAR CLUB BADGE, art deco style enamel and brass, manufactured by K.C. LURE,  
MELBOURNE.    (Photo) ........................................................................................................................................ $150 - $250 

 

90  AMPOL - BRABHAM SAFTY AWARD, c1950s brass triangular car badge; MG and T.R. REGISTER car badges;  
also three TRAVELLERS ASSOCIATION windscreen registration lables for 1953, 54, & 55. (6) (Photo) ................ $150 - $250 

 

91  PHILIP ISLAND AUTO RACING CLUB, enamel car badge, stamped 379, in good original condition  
(small chip to lower edge).  (Photo) .......................................................................................................................... $250 - $350 

 

92  1956 MELBOURNE OLYMPICS CAR BADGE, manufactured by H.R. HOBSON PTY. LTD. MELB.  
presented in car worn condition. ............................................................................................................................... $100 - $200 

 

93  1956 MELBOURNE OLYMPICS CAR BADGE, manufactured by H.R. HOBSON PTY. LTD. MELB.  
presented with a modified bracket (hole drilled in badge).  (Photo) .......................................................................... $100 - $200 

 

94  1956 MELBOURNE OLYMPICS CAR BADGE, manufactured by H.R. HOBSON PTY. LTD. MELB.  
presented in repainted condition. .............................................................................................................................. $100 - $200 

 

95  E.R. SOUVENIR CAR BADGES, "LONG LIVE THE QUEEN", 1956 one with original mounting screws,  
the other without. (2) ................................................................................................................................................ $100 - $150 

 

96  JAGUAR - LEAPING CAT MASCOT, fixed to a octagonal cap, the plating has been removed to leave a brass  
finish; also a Jaguar radiator Decanter with a leaping cat on the cap and small grill badges. (2) ................................. $250 - $350 

 

97  GROUP OF BADGES, ETC,  FRANK DALE & STEPSONS, body plate inscribed with Rolls-Royce and  
Bentley emblems; Jaguar mark II leaping cat mascot; crome Aeroplane mascot; reproduced RACV flat back  
artillary wheel badge; and RACV badge with blue anodised back. (5) ....................................................................... $150 - $250 

 

98  VICTORIAN SPORTING CAR CLUB BADGE, c1960s enamel and embossed badge depicting an open wheel  
racing car and driver at speed, in superb original condition and mounted to a marble backing for display.   (Photo) .. $400 - $500 

 

99  RAC (Royal Automobile Club) BADGES, Vic (3); &  WA, all chrome and anodized, manufactured by STOKES (4);  
RACV hand flag with old style emblem (vintage car with wings); also AA badge numbered 064289.  (6) .................. $120 - $180 

 

100  RAC (Royal Automobile Club) CAR BADGE, c1970s with blue and white plastic centre and wreath decorated  
metal frame with a crown to the top, some flaking to the RAC letters, manufactured by H.B. SALES B.HAM. ............. $40 - $80 

 



 Lot MOTORING MEMORABILIA Estimate 
 

101  GROUP OF BADGES ETC, noted Ford Mustang badge (horse); Syco superman mascot (broken at base); 
MG enamel badge; Mercedes-Benz badge; Olympic tyre ashtray; Hardie tyres ashtray; and embroided patches (4).    
(10)............................................................................................................................................................................. $60 - $100 

 

102  CAST EAGLE MASCOT, chrome with wings raised and mounted to a heavy chrome block; also styalized  
Airplane hood ornament; Chev V8 fendor badge; V8 hood badge (Chrysler); and Wayfarer badge.  (5) ........................ $80 - $120 

 

103  CAR BADGES, SHABON PHILLIP ISLAND CLASSIC 1981; SHANNONS 95 Classic ALBERT PARK; 1993  
ALBERT PARK MOTORFEST No 78; 1999 TENTH ANNIVERSARY PHILLIP ISLAND CLASSIC; also THE  
MELBOURNE CLASSIC CAR SHOW BADGES for 1986 No. 2 and 1987 No. 2 and another unstamped.  (7) ......... $120 - $160 

 

104  BUGATTI ROYALE, replica mascot in the form of a rearing elephant, height 17cm. Superb.   (Photo) .................. $150 - $250 
 

105  MONSIEUR BIBENDUM, small replica (boxing) mascot, height 10cm.  (Photo) ................................................... $150 - $250 
 

106  RAC (Royal Automobile Club) TASMANIA CAR BADGES, as new in packets, 8x7cm (7); also AA  
Hong Kong car badge (as new in box). (8)................................................................................................................. $120 - $160 

 

107  BENDIGO NATIONAL SWAP MEET CAR BADGES,  for 1990 No. 303; 1986 No.s 303, 304, & 378; 1987  
No.s 301, 371, 372, 373, & 375; and 1988 No. 303; also 1ST SUPER SOUTHERN SWAP MEET CAR BADGES,  
1990 No.s 5, 6, & 10; and 1991 No 7, all are as new in packets. (14) ........................................................................ $200 - $250 

 

108  CAR CLUB BADGES,  HERALD TOURING CLUB VICTORIA; ROCKHAMPTON VETERAN AND  
VINTAGE MOTOR CLUB INC; 25 YEARS VETERAN MOTORING VCCA No. 245; Austin 7 CLUB FORTY  
YEARS 1950 - 1990 No. 138; TAMWORTH & DISTRICT ANTIQUE MOTOR CLUB; and MOOREE VEHICLE  
RESTORERS CLUB. (6) (Photo) ............................................................................................................................. $150 - $250 

 

109  MONSIEUR BIBENDUM MASCOT, reproduction of Michelin man radiator mascot. Bibendum kneeling on a  
vintage tyre. Nickel plate over bronze casting. Mounted to a period radiator cap, 14cm.   (Photo) ............................. $250 - $400 

 

110  CAR BADGES, Buick 2nd National Meet, Bribie Island 1993; Macedon Ranges Grand Tour 2003;  
and The Fairbank Classic, Participant.   (3)................................................................................................................. $60 - $100 

 

111  VULCAN - REPLICA MASCOT, depicting a blacksmith with anvil and tools, hand crafted in brass 
 and mounted on a wooden plinth, overall height 16cm.   (Photo) .....................................................................$1000 - $1200 

 

112  PIERCE ARROW - REPLICA MASCOT, hand-crafted in brass and mounted on a wooden plinth,  
overall height 18cm.   (Photo) .............................................................................................................................. $900 - $1200 

 

113  BENTLEY MARK 6 - REPLICA MASCOT, hand-crafted in brass and mounted for display on a wooden plinth, 
overall height 10.5cm.  ............................................................................................................................................. $200 - $400 

 

114  BENTLEY - HORIZONTAL WINGS REPLICA MASCOT,  hand-crafted in brass and mounted for display  
on a wooden plinth, overall height 14cm.  ...............................................................................................................$800 - $1000 

 

115  CADILLAC - REPLICA MASCOT, 1929 Diana Goddess of the Chase, mounted for display on a wooden plinth,  
overall height 16cm.  ................................................................................................................................................ $600 - $800 

 

116  MOON AUTOMOBILE - REPLICA MASCOT, Crescent Moon, mounted for display on a wooden plinth,  
overall height 14cm.  ................................................................................................................................................ $150 - $250 

 

117  HILLMAN MELODY - REPLICA MASCOT, hand-crafted in brass and mounted for display on a brass plinth,  
overall height 12cm.  ................................................................................................................................................ $400 - $500 

 

118  HUMBER VOGUE - REPLICA MASCOT, hand crafted in brass and mounted for display on a wooden plinth, 
overall height 20cm. Superb.  ................................................................................................................................... $600 - $800 

 

119  ROLLS ROYCE PHANTOM - REPLIA MASCOT, Spirit of Ecstasy, hand-crafted in brass and mounted  
for display on a brass plinth, overall height 18cm. Superb.  (Photo) .................................................................. $900 - $1200 

 
BOOKS AND OTHER PUBLICATIONS: 

120  THE MOTOR PUBLICATIONS, The Motor Reference  
Year Book 1959 (loose condition); The Motor Manual 1912 (good condition); Fred Berry's Motor Manual; The  
Motor Electrical Manual 9th edition; and The Sports Car Engine, 1950.   (6) ............................................................ $200 - $250 

 

121  FORD MANUAL- DOMESTIC AND OVERSEAS EDITION, c1923, 78pp, 2 colour board cover, with answers 
to 148 questions and many technical illustrations, some silverfish damage to page edges, otherwise good condition. . $100 - $150 

 

122  Sales brochure, "The BEAN Fourteen", c1924, 2 colour board cover with gold embossing and containing 8 full  
photos of the vehicle with various bodies, technical close ups, plus descriptions of the models, 23 pp, in good  
condition, centre page loose, 19x25cm.  ................................................................................................................... $150 - $200 

 



 Lot MOTORING MEMORABILIA Estimate 
 

123  INTERNATIONAL TEXT BOOK COMPANY - SCRANTON. PA, 1924, vintage motorcar engineering text  
books covering: Automobile engine auxiliaries carburetors; four wheel brakes; transmission and control mechanism;  
automobile tires and vulcanization; armature and field coil re-winding; electric ignition-battery systems care;  
automobile bearings and lubrication; starting and lighting, devices; starting and lighting systems vols I to IV;  
batteries  storage and service; battery equipment troubles; battery overhauling; front end drives; cooling equipment;  
and chassis overhauling and repairing.   (18) ............................................................................................................. $240 - $300 

 

124  Motor cycle reprint sales brochures, 1924 BSA; 1926 Douglas; 1927 Sunbeam; 1927 Rudge-Whitworth;  
1928 Dunelt Super-Charged; 1928 New Hudson; and 1913 F.N. 4 cylinder Motorcycle, Type 700. (7)....................... $140 - $180 

 

125  Sales brochure, PAIGE Motor cars, c1926 card cover containing 16pp with illustrations, specifications and  
details of the four models available, loose condition with pencil and pen writing on all but one page, 21x28cm. ......... $60 - $100 

 

126  Sales brochure, 1930 CHRYSLER "66", two colour single fold with one image and specifications of the car,  
produced by Southern Motors Melbourne; 1929 'The DODGE Standard 6', two colour single fold with Tourer and  
Sedan illustrated with specifications; also a print of a 1918 DODGE roadster, framed and glazed, overall 40x32cm. (3)$80 - $150 

 

127  The AERO-OIL VAPORATOR & ENERGIZER, 1930 correspondence and company leaflets with testimonials  
proving the positive attributes of the product; also THE HEALING TECHNICAL BULLETIN, four editions for 1935,  
and two for 1936 with hardboard folder and two supplements. (23) ............................................................................. $80 - $120 

 

128  RUTTER, H.Thornton, "MOTORS OF TODAY" [Lond.,c1930] 1864pp. A magnificent technical reference set  
for cars of the 1920s & 1930s. Includes the following makes: Alfa-Romeo, Alvis, Amilcar, Ansaldo, Argyll,  
Armstrong-Siddeley, Arrol-Aster, Arrol-Johnston, Associated Daimler, Aston-Martin, Auburn, Austin,  
Austro-Daimler, Bean, Beardmore, Bentley, Bugatti, Buick, Cadillac, Ceriano, Chandler, Chevrolet, Chrysler,  
Citroen, Crossley, Daimler, Darracq, Delage, Dodge, Essex and Hudson, Excelsior, Fiat, Ford, Hillman, Humber,  
Jowett, Lagonda, Lancia, Leyland, Maudslay, Mercedes-Benz, Morris Cowley and Morris Oxford, M. G. , Nash,  
Pontiac, Packard, Peugeot, Renault, Riley, Rolls-Royce, Singer, Studebaker, Sunbeam, Triumph, Vauxhall etc.  
A five volume set with  fold out color plates, presented in good condition, scarce.   (Photo) ...................................... $700 - $900 

 

129  Group lot, "SHELL TOUR BOOK VICTORIA", c1930 a lovely booklet with sections on camping, fishing and  
shooting for the holiday traveller 38pp, also key map of Victoria, with two sleeves containing six additional maps  
covering all corners of Victoria, presented in original envelope and in superb condition; same without envelope in  
good condition; also two small hub caps marked sports; and unusual gauge tool stamped "TRIUMPH". (5)................ $100 - $150 

 

130  ENGLISH SERVICE PUBLICATIONS, Austin A40 / A50 Models, Running and Maintenance Instructions 79pp;  
The Morris Minor Manual 1931, Home Edition; Passport to Service and Drivers Handbook, Morris 1100, 101pp;  
Instruction Book for the 1 1/2 Litre Jowett Javelin, Jan, 1950, 42pp; Standard 'Eight' & 'Ten' Saloon Instruction book,  
48pp; and Morris Mini-Cooper 'S' types "1000' and '1275", two fold, two colour promotional brochure "The car that 
Won Monte !" 1964.  (6)............................................................................................................................................ $100 - $150 

 

131  Sales brochure, ROLLS-ROYCE 40/50 HP PHANTOM III, [Lond..c1935] 2 colour gold embossed  
card cover containing 44pp, with prices, 8 pictures of the Vehicle with various bodies and specifications,  
in very good condition, 24x33cm.    (Photo) .............................................................................................................. $400 - $500 

 

132  Autocar reprint, 1935 "BY COMMAND OF HIS MAJESTY THE KING" three fold promotional brochure  
for the new Daimler Royal Double-six; "THE TIMES" Survey of the British Motor Car Industry magazines for  
October 1951, 1952, 1953, &1954; also two Austin embossed rubber heel mats.  (7)................................................. $100 - $150 

 

133  FERODO- CHOSEN BY THE MEN THAT WIN, 1936, 32pp promotional booklet for Ferodo linings featuring  
Sir Malcolm Campbell & Capt. G.E.T. Eyston, with details of leading drivers, races, land speed records, 24 hour  
records etc., for 1935; "FERODO and THE WORLDS LAND SPEED RECORD" 1936, 16pp promotional booklet;  
also spare parts catalogues and Technical Correspondence School notes. (15) (Photo) .............................................. $100 - $150 

 

134  TASMANIAN EDITION "The Motorist's Pocket Guide" 1935, two colour card cover depicting a period driving  
scene and containing 32pp, with saftey instructions, rules of the road and Vacuum Oil Co. adverts, 8x13cm  
(slight watermark); also Castrol GTX 2 playing cards (unused). (2)............................................................................. $80 - $120 

 

135  MERCEDES-BENZ PUBLICATIONS, "World victories with touring and racing cars in seven decades", 27pp;  
brochure for the Daimler Benz Museum in Stuttgart, 24pp; 28 high quality black and white photographs of factory  
Mercedes Benz racing cars including SS, SSKL, W196 and Fangio; also Mercedes-Benz Guide by Karl E Ludvigsen,  
135pp. (31) (Photo) .................................................................................................................................................. $300 - $350 

 

136  SUNSHINE HARVESTER WORKS, illustrated parts catalogues for 1935, 1944, 1945, 1949 and 1953-54. (5) ..... $120 - $180 
 

137  Motor cycle reprint sales brochures, 1936 Rudge; 1938 Royal Enfield; 1939 Levis; 1939 Ariel; 1948 A.J.S.;  
1948 Matchless; 1948 Triumph; and 1956 A.J.S.  (8) ................................................................................................ $160 - $200 

 

138  "NATIONAL SERVICE MANUAL" [USA, 1946]  A Perpetual Maintenance Data Service, in workshop used 
 condition; also Ford 'V8' 60-85 Horse Power, Reference Book, Right Hand Control, 1937; Fordson 10 cwt. Van  
Instruction Book, 1949; and 1966 MUSTANG handbook, 72pp.  (4).......................................................................... $100 - $150 



 Lot MOTORING MEMORABILIA Estimate 
 
 

139  Sales brochure, 1938 Daimler 'STRAIGHT EIGHT', embossed string bound two colour board cover  
containing 24pp, showing 11 models with tipped in plates and chassis diagrams. ..................................................... $180 - $250 

 

140  BRITISH INTELLIGENCE OBJECTIVES SUB-COMMITTEE, "The Motor Car Industry in Germany during 
 the period 1939 - 1945" [Lond.,1950] 84pp, overall report No. 21 (reprint); also "Power and Speed" [U.S.A 1944]  
112pp. (2) ................................................................................................................................................................... $60 - $100 

 

141  ENGLISH SERVICE PUBLICATIONS, Jaguar 2.4 Litre Mark 2 Model Operating, Maintenance & Service  
Handbook, 85pp; Jaguar Service Manual for All Models 1946 - 1948; Vauxhall Light Six Service Repair Manual,  
143pp; Rover 60 - 75 - 90 Saloon Owners Instruction Manual, Nov., 1954; MG Magnette Series "ZA" Workshop  
Manual; and The Sunbeam '260' Workshop Manual, 1964.  (6).................................................................................. $150 - $200 

 

142  GROUP OF SERVICE MANUALS ETC, International Motor Trucks (2) manuals for Models K-1 to K-5 & KB-7  
and KBS-7; Albion Service Manual; Chevrolet 1 1/2 Ton 4x2 truck, 1942 maintenance manual; Maple Leaf & 
Chevrolet Trucks Preliminary book of parts, 1946; etc., also My Life and Work by Henry Ford (photocopy) and  
CARS: An Environmental Challenge, 1992, 127pp. (10) ............................................................................................. $80 - $120 

 

143  OFFICIAL PROGRAMME- ROYAL AUTOMOBILE CLUB International Grand Prix SILVERSTONE  
CIRCUIT 2nd OCTOBER 1948, 24pp, the cover is in loose condition, some pencil & pen marks inside.    ................. $60 - $100 

 

144  GROUP OF MOTORING PUBLICATIONS, The Motor Year Book, 1951, 216pp; Grands Prix 1934-1939  
by Rodney Wakerley 104pp; 100 of the worlds finest automobiles, 107pp; Britains Motor Industry by H.G. Castle,  
328pp; Spare Parts Catalogue for Jaguar 2.4 litre model, December 1956 162pp; also Australian Motor manual  
Annual 1951, & 1948-1949, Australian Motor Manual 1949-1950; and  International Motor Show (Melbourne  
1958) official Catalogue. (9) ..................................................................................................................................... $150 - $200 

 

145  STUDEBAKER PUBLICATIONS, Shop manual covering 1950 cars 263 pp; "INSIDE FACTS- 1950 Engineering  
manual for Studebaker salesmen", high quality publication displaying all of Studebakers features, Comfort, Safety,  
Performance, Accessories, etc.; also 1950 Studebaker owners guide and car club newsletter. (4) ............................... $150 - $200 

 

146  Sales brochure, c1950 McCORMICK INTERNATIONAL AW-6 TRACTOR, two colour cover containing 6pp,  
with technical details and specifications; also COFFEY FORD street directory of Melbourne, depicts  XT Falcon on  
the  cover; also two Classic Motorcar auction catalogues. (4)....................................................................................... $60 - $100 

 

147  GROUP OF EARLY VICTORIAN MOTOR RACING PROGRAMS, including, First Mornington Motor  
Races at Balcombe, June 12 1950; Australasian Hill Climb Championship Rob Roy, November 3 1953; Templestowe  
Hill Climb, 10th May 1959, 6th May 1956, 14th April 1957, and 26th September 1954; Fishermens Bend 20th &  
21st March 1954, 3rd & 4th October 1954, 18th July 1953, 4th October 1952, and 2nd October 1955.  (11) .............. $180 - $220 

 

148  DAWES, Nathaniel T, "THE PACKARD 1942 - 1962" [U.S.A, 1975] 219pp; also1951 Packard news Vol 8 No.8 ,  
A3 size 3 color newsletter, both in good condition.  (2)................................................................................................ $60 - $100 

 

149  Sales brochures, "Front and Centre for 1952 - BUICK" single fold, 4pp, full colour brochure; also "NEW  
Chevrolet for 1953"; "1954 Chevrolet" ; and "New Look! New Life (V8 OR 6) New Everything, 1955 CHEVROLET", 
four fold full colour brochures.  (4)............................................................................................................................ $120 - $180 

 

150  GROUP OF AUSTRALIAN GRAND PRIX PROGRAMMES, ETC, Albert Park Australian Grand Prix 21  
November 1953, November 25th - 2nd December 1956 (marked as first day programme); and 23rd & 30th  
November 1958 (marked second day); also Argus Moomba Motor Car Races Albert Park 26th and 27th March  
1955; and  Bathurst 100 Easter Race Meeting 11th April 1955.  (5) .......................................................................... $220 - $280 

 

151  HOLDEN SHOP MANUAL, "F.J." SERIES, in good condition; "Tune - Up AND SERVICE MANUAL – 
 AMERICAN CARS 1930 - 1955" [Aust..c1955] 222pp; also W. J. REABURN Mileage indicator, shows  
the distance from all major Victorian towns via shortest routes on highways and main roads. (3) ................................. $60 - $100 

 

152  "The Motor" magazine, assorted issues for 1953 (4); 1954 (4); and 1955 (4) (12) ..................................................... $60 - $100 
 

153  1954 FORD PROMOTIONAL POSTCARDS, colour cards listing features (2) ; also Petrol and Motor company  
BLOTTERS including Atlantic, Waratah, Exide, C.O.R., Neptune, etc., (8).   (10)...................................................... $60 - $100 

 

154  AUSTRALIAN MOTOR RACING PROGRAMMES AND PERIODICALS, Official Program REDEX TRIAL,  
58pp; REDEX ROUND AUSTRALIA TRIAL ANNUAL - 1955, 128pp; Australian Motor Sports Review 
(missing cover) 1958-1959, 104pp; Wheels Magazine May 1954 with FJ Holden on cover;  Wheels Magazine 
February 1954; Cars, January 1955; and (2) others. (8).............................................................................................. $200 - $250 

 

155  Sales brochure, ROLLS-ROYCE SILVER WRAITH, [Lond., c1955] three colour board cover containing 16pp,  
with 5 illustrations of the Vehicle with different bodies, price list, Gaurentee, and flyer for Coachwork  
by H. J. Mulliner & Co. Ltd, 26x20cm.  ................................................................................................................... $150 - $250 

 



 Lot MOTORING MEMORABILIA Estimate 
 

156  AUSTIN HEALEY PUBLICATIONS, Austin Healey 100 Owners Handbook, 1955 (poor condition);  
Healey Owners Handbook of Maintenance & Repair, 256pp; Austin Healey 100/6 & 3000 owners workshop  
manual by Haynes, 208pp; Austin Healey 100 service manual; and Austin Healey 100 Parts List.  ............................ $150 - $200 

 

157  SHELL PROJECT CARD ALBUMS, Butterflies and Moths; Birds; and Shells, Fish & Coral. only one card  
appears to be missing. Please view carefully. (3) ........................................................................................................... $40 - $80 

 

158  OWNERS HANDBOOKS ETC, Ford service manual, cars and trucks, 1947, 206pp; Ford owners manual 1951,  
39pp; Fiat 500 (metal body station wagon) Instruction book 65pp; IFA motor car operating instructions, 1956 edition,  
191pp; The new Hillman Minx owners handbook, 1960, 72pp; Bentley Drivers Club publications, c1994 (8); also  
Camels to Cars by David Simpson, 1994, 64pp; and welding hints booklets (3). (17)................................................... $80 - $120 

 

159  ASSORTED SERVICE MANUALS, Toyota Corolla 1970-76; Datsun 280ZX service training EFI system; VW  
service manual for all cars 1956; VW Manual transmission, 1969; VW 1971 Equipment and Technical Features  
for type 1,3, 4 and 2; Volvo 144 service manuals (4); Nissan L23 Engine service manual; etc.,  (13)............................ $80 - $120 

 

160  PHILLIP ISLAND AUTO RACING CLUB PROGRAMS, PIARC Foundation Day Meeting, 28th January 1957,  
24pp; and PIARC Souvenir Programme - Grand Opening Meeting, Saturday 15th December 1956 84pp, (cover loose).  
(2) ............................................................................................................................................................................ $150 - $200 

 

161  DIESEL SERVICE MANUALS, eight Cummins publications such as Calibrating PT Injectors; Eliminating The  
Variables; Parts book; Service bulletins; etc, three Detroit Diesel publications; and GM Diesel Instruction Charts. (12)$60 - $100 

 

162  Group of Jaguar and classic marque postcards etc, includes racing cars & factory adverts for E-Type, bugatti,  
Aston Martin, AC Cobra, Alfa Romeo, D-Types, and  many classic & modern Jaguars etc. (45)..................................... $60 - $80 

 

163  Hot Rod publications, c1959, noted Custom Cars (8); Car Speed and Style (9); Custom illustrated (3);  
and two others, all in good condition for age.  (22) ...................................................................................................... $60 - $100 

 

164  AUTOMOTIVE PUBLICATIONS, "THE WORLD ON WHEELS", c1961 picture sticker book with many, but not  
all stickers; ATLANTIC, PICTURE PAGEANT "RACING CARS" No. 1 sticker book (no stickers); "What Makes it Tick" 
REFERANCE MANUAL, 324pp; IMPROVING TWO - STROKE ENGINE PERFORMANCE, 128pp;  
AUTOMOBILE ENGINE TUNING, 209pp, dj 1962; MOTOR SPARES CATALOGUE, 1960; etc.,      (8) ................. $60 - $100 

 

165  GROUP OF HANDBOOKS ETC,  MERCEDES-BENZ TYPE 250S - 250 SE - 280S - 280SE -300SEb, 1968  
192pp; Austin 1800 MARK II, 56pp; TRIUMPH 2000, Saloon and Estate Cars from 1963, 98pp; The Book of the  
AUSTIN SEVEN; and THE NEW HUMBER HAWK WORKSHOP MANUAL, 1960.  (5) ......................................... $60 - $100 

 

166  Sales brochures, "Nothing says Quality like the 1960 DeSoto" 12 pp ; "THE SOLID PLYMOUTH 1960" 28 pp;  
and "LINCOLN CONTINENTIAL For NINETEEN SIXTY- ONE" 20pp; full colour brochures. (3).............................. $100 - $150 

 

167  STANLEY, Lewis T. "GRAND PRIX WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP" [Lond.,1960] 199pp, with a forward by  
Jack Brabham. The round-by-round stories in text and pictures; also same for 1961with a forward by Phil Hill;  
1963 with a forward by Jim Clark; and 1967 with a forward by Denny Hulme.  
All are well thumbed ex library books. (4) .................................................................................................................. $80 - $120 

 

168  English MOTOR SPORT MAGAZINE, founded in 1924, leather bound series of magazines for 1961  
volume XXXVII No.1 through to No.12, pp, 1 to 1065. Mint condition, also the following (17) loose copies,  
8/69, 2/70, 4/71, 3/73, 5/73, 4/74, 5/74, 7/74, 8/74, 11/74, 8/75, 10/75, 3/75, 3/76, 2/76, 4/76, & 6/80.  (18) ............ $180 - $250 

 

169  WOLSELEY 24/80 DRIVERS HANDBOOK, 1962, 57pp, presented in a blue vinyl cover inscribed  
"BMC With Compliments of: H. C. HEATHORN & CO. LTD." unused condition.  ...................................................... $60 - $100 

 

170  Sales brochure, Austin Healey 3000, [Lond., c1962] full colour containing 8pp with many illustrations of the  
vehicle, technical details and specifications, slight tear to top of brochure, 28x21cm; also Austin Healey 100 six  
owners handbook for series BN 6 and BN 4, blue hard board cover with gold lettering, 68pp, in used condition. (2).. $100 - $150 

 

171  JAGUAR SERVICE PUBLICATIONS, "JAGUAR XJ6 1968-1972" 100pp, by Brooklands Books; "ZENITH  
STROMBERG CD CARBURETTORS" by Haynes; "JAGUAR 2.4 AND 3.4 LITRE MKS. I AND II 3.8 LITRE MK.II  
(Automatic Transmission) 1956 - 1961" by Scientific Publications; "JAG SERIES 3 E-TYPE 2+2 COUPE" & "JAG  
SERIES 3 E-TYPE OPEN 2-SEATER ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOGUES" by British Leyland Jaguar.  (5) .......... $100 - $150 

 

172  Jaguar sales booklets, c1962, "JAGUAR CARS INC., 32 EAST 57th STREET, NEW YORK 22, N.Y." 12pp, with  
hand drawn models, cover stamped DONALD L. EVANS JAGUAR; and STEIKER INDUSTRIES, INC.,  
10 Broadwat Route 4 East Paterson, New Jersey, LAmbert 5-1002" 20pp, with many illustrations and  
specifications. (2)........................................................................................................................................................ $80 - $120 

 

173  "Autocourse THE REVIEW OF INTERNATIONAL MOTOR SPORT 1963/64" [Lond..1964] 236pp;  
GARNIER, Peter, "16 ON THE GRID"; WALKERLY, Rodney "FAMOUS MOTOR RACES" [Lond..1963] 192pp, (2);  
and  "THE ULTIMATE EXCITEMENT - THE MOTOR RACE PHOTOGRAPHY OF NIGEL SNOWDON" compiled  
by Bill Tuckey (2). All in thumbed ex library condition.  (6) ....................................................................................... $60 - $100 

 



 Lot MOTORING MEMORABILIA Estimate 
 

174  RACING PUBLICATIONS, "The Motor Racing Year No. 4"; "The International GRAND PRIX book of MOTOR  
RACING"; "BOOK OF THE RACING CAMPBELLS"; "STIRLING MOSS- ALL BUT MY LIFE", and five others,  
similar titles. All well thumbed, ex library.  (9)........................................................................................................... $80 - $120 

 

175  GROUP OF OIL COMPANY PUBLICATIONS ETC, Shell drivers log book & Vehicle log sheet (both used) 1963;  
Mobil - inside information, understanding your vehicle and how to use it, 53pp, booklet; Esso Lubrication Service  
Guide, 1972; old Melbourne street directory  and The Herald road guide, 1965  (6)..................................................... $60 - $100 

 

176  PROFILE PUBLICATIONS, The V12 Hispano Suiza. No. 3; The Type RL Alfa Romeo's No. 14; and  
The Rolls Royce Phantom 1, No. 2.  (3)....................................................................................................................... $80 - $100 

 

177  Sales brochures, "HOLDEN`" full colour brochures, ALL NEW Torana (HB model), 12pp; NEW HOLDEN UTES,  
VANS AND ONE-TONNERS (HQ), 8 fold brochure/poster; DeVILLE (WB) 3 fold brochure (2); VK Berlina & VK  
Calais, 3 fold & 2 fold brochures; Holden Calais (VL) 12 pp, brochure; also "HOLDEN THE FIRST 25 YEARS"  
[Aust..1973] no page Nos. Produced by thge Public Relations Department, General Motors-Holdens Pty. Ltd.  
This book was only issued to employees in GMH plants. Good condition.  (8) ........................................................... $120 - $180 

 

178  FITZGERALD, Warren W. & Richard F. Merritt, "Ferrari, The Sports and Gran Turismo Cars"  
[U.S.A.,1968] 216pp, with a cloth covered hard cover and clear plastic protecter. ....................................................... $80 - $120 

 

179  Group of motoring items, noted AMPOL promotional record "WALTZING MATILDA" & "GOD BLESS AUSTRALIA";  
Mobil - "Inside Information" promotional booklets, (2); 1974 three fold Victorian paper licence; 1950s Road Safty  
Pledge; three fold "COLGRAPH" oil brochure; 1969 Mobil pocket card calander; and other advertising items.  (10).... $60 - $100 

 

180  Jaguar sales brochures, 1969 "JAGUAR XJ6" 43pp, in three languages with fold out front cover & seperate four  
fold specs sheet; "The Jaguar XJ Series III" 32pp, color; "the new XJ Series & XJS" 29pp, colour brochure; and card  
folder with poster and Jag Australia price list.   (4) ................................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 

181  ROLLS-ROYCE AND BENTLEY, The handbook for the Silver Shadow and Bentley T. [Eng.,1970] 180pp,  
red hardback cover with gold embossing, in very good condition. ............................................................................. $200 - $300 

 

182  ROLLS-ROYCE OWNERS CLUB INC. PUBLICATIONS, SHOUP, C.S "Fact and legend" [USA..1971] 46 pp;  
"Rolls-Royce Quarterly." Summer 1922 (reprint); "Rolls Royce miniature catalogue." for 1913 Silver Ghost (reprint) 
39 pp; "Advance Sketches of Rolls-Royce Coachwork." 1925 (reprint) 20pp; "Rolls-Royce Cars and The great Victory."  
1918 (reprint) 76pp; Rolls-Royce Design, Workmanship and Materials. Springfield Silver Ghost, 1922 (reprint) 51pp; 
"The achievement of Excellence. The Story of Rolls-Royce." [USA..1976] 31pp; "Bentley 3 ½ Litre abridged  
particulars." (reprint) 8pp; also related items.  (12) .................................................................................................. $130 - $160 

 

183  Jaguar sales brochures, "Jaguar V-12: The ultimate cat" 6pp, color; "The Jaguar Story" by BRYSON 8pp,  
black & white, (rare); "GENESIS OF THE JAGUAR" contains a four page flip chart, fold out rear cover, a four  
layered engine cutaway diagram & a loose V12 info brochure in three languages; also Jaguar four fold posters (2).  (5)$120 - $180 

 

184  Sales brochures, "FORD FAIRLANE`" full colour brochures for 1972, 1975, 1984 & 1989; FORD F100 XLT  
3 fold; FORD LOUISVILLE 8pp; and 1978 FORD 2 fold commercial vehicles flyer.   (7) ......................................... $120 - $150 

 

185  JAGUAR CARS BRITISH LEYLAND UK LIMITED, "SERVICE MANUAL JAGUAR XJ6" [UK,1972] for  
Series I 2.8 & 4.2 Litre, with a brown rexine hard cover. In very good condition. ........................................................ $80 - $120 

 

186  ROLLS-ROYCE OWNERS CLUB INC. PUBLICATIONS, "Rolls-Royce Bulletin." June 1939 32 pp; The  
25-30 HP Rolls Royce "Wraith" (Abridged Catalogue.) 6pp; "Rolls Royce miniature catalogue" for 1913 Silver  
Ghost 39pp; "Owen Body Designs for Rolls-Royce and Bentley 1935" 22pp. All are reprints.  (7).............................. $130 - $160 

 

187  ROLLS-ROYCE OWNERS CLUB INC. PUBLICATIONS, "Bentley 4 ¼ litre sales brochure”, 31 pp;  "Rolls- 
Royce Phantom III sales two fold brochure; "Rolls Royce Silver Cloud III and Bentley S3 Countryman adaptations  
by Harold Radford" (Coachbuilders) original sales brochure 16pp; "Bentley 3 ½ litre drop-head coupe reprint sales  
brochure from "The Motor" Dec..10th 1935 4 pp; Rolls Royce 25 /30 hp limousine and 25/30hp saloon sales brochures;  
"Rolls Royce Silver Ghost Coach work brochure; and Brooklands Books "Bentley Cars 1934 - 1939 66 pp, most are  
reprints except where stated. (9) ............................................................................................................................... $130 - $160 

 

188  TRIUMPH PUBLICATIONS, repair guide for TR5, TR6 & TR250 by Peter R.D. Russek 168pp; TR4A spare  
parts catalogue, ringbound 107pp; Triumph Spitfire repair manual by Haynes 310pp; and TR2 service instruction  
manual incorporating TR3 model, third edition.  (4) .................................................................................................. $100 - $150 

 

189  Ferrari Dino 308gt4, workshop manual, english text in blue vinyl ring binder folder, cat. 110/75. .......................... $80 - $120 
 

190  GOLDEN FLEECE LITERATURE, service & technical bulletins, letters etc, presented in a gold embossed  
manila folder. (30) ........................................................................................................................................................ $40 - $80 

 

191  JAGUAR PUBLICATIONS, noted "JAGUAR E-TYPE V12 1971-1975" 99pp; "CLASSIC CARS JAGUAR" by 
Roger Hicks, dj; "JAGUAR An Illustrated History of the World's Most Elegant Car" 128pp, dj; "GREAT  
MARQUES JAGUAR" 80pp, dj; and three others.  (7) ................................................................................................. $80 - $140 

 



 Lot MOTORING MEMORABILIA Estimate 
 

192  HARVEY, Chris, "THE JAGUAR XK" [Lond.,1978] 246pp, dj, covers the whole production history, road test  
reports, worldwide racing, running your XK, its restoration and how to go about bying one; WHERRETT Duncan, 
"JAGUAR XK 120 / 140 / 150" [Hong Kong,1993] 198pp; LAWRENCE, Mike, "ESSENTIAL JAGUAR XK 120 / 140 
 / 150" [Hong Kong,1995] 80pp; also reprint sales brochures "ADVANCE PARTICULARS OF THE NEW JAGUAR  
XK 140 MODELS" (2); and "AN ELEGANT NEW CONVERTIBLE BY JAGUAR" for  XK 120 (2).   (7)..................... $100 - $150 

 

193  Jaguar sales brochures, c1978, U.S spec series II "THE MAGNIFICENT WORLD OF JAGUAR" 18pp, full colour  
showing XJ12L, ,XJ12C, XJ6 & E-TYPE V-12 models, fold out covers with rear cover containing "The Anatomy of  
the Jaguar" 8pp; "SERIES 3 E-TYPE" 12pp, by British Leyland with fold out rear cover (2): "SERIES 3 E-TYPE"  
four fold brochure; and "Jaguar 'E' Type range Series 2" four fold card brochure.    (5) ............................................. $100 - $150 

 

194  PAYNTING, H.H, "The Forth James  Flood Book of Early Motoring" [Melb., 1980] 274pp, with many black &  
white and colour illustrations, registered number 3083, presented in original slip case. ............................................ $100 - $200 

 

195  SKILLETER, Paul, with Andrew Whyte, "JAGUAR SALOON CARS" [Lond.,1980] 602pp, dj, an in depth  
reference guide with colour and b&w plates, signed "To John, Best wishes Paul Skilleter" and "Andrew Whyte".  ..... $100 - $200 

 

196  PROGRAMMES, TRIBUTE TO THE CHAMPIONS - SANDOWN SOUVENIR : FEBRUARY 14 1982,  
98pp programme signed inside by Jack Brabham and Alan Jones; Hardie Ferodo 1000 1977, 64pp; Geelong Speed  
Trials 1997, 58pp; also Formular 1 Official Programmes for 1996 and 1997. (5) ....................................................... $100 - $150 

 

197  WHYTE, Andrew, "JAGUAR SPORTS RACING & WORKS COMPETITION CARS TO 1953" [Lond.,1982]  
415pp, dj, Volume 1 of the definitive work on Jaguar competition cars. Covers the earliest competition Jags  
up through the famous C-Type in exceptional detail. Signed by the author.  .............................................................. $100 - $200 

 

198  WHYTE, Andrew, "JAGUAR SPORTS RACING & WORKS COMPETITION CARS  FROM 1954" [Lond.,1987]  
624pp, dj, Volume II of the definitive work on Jaguar competition cars. Tells the full story of D-type development  
and production, extensively-illustrated. .................................................................................................................... $100 - $200 

 

199  WHYTE, Andrew, "JAGUAR The History of a Great British Car" [Lond.,1980] 249pp, dj, signed "Andrew Whyte";  
also other titles by Andrew Whyte "JAGUAR The Definitive History of a Great British car" 252pp, dj, 2nd edition  
June 85, signed "Best wishes Anderw Whyte, plus 3rd edition of same May 1990 268pp, dj; "JAGUAR WORLD  
CHAMPIONS" 208pp, dj; "JAGUAR SS 90 & SS 100"; and "JAGUAR D-TYPE & XK SS". (6)................................... $150 - $250 

 

200  SKILLETER, Paul, "JAGUAR SPORTS CARS" [Eng.,1983] 360pp, dj, a chronological history starting with the  
original Austin Sevin Swallow of 1927, through the SS90 and the classic SS100, followed by the XK 120, XK 140,  
XK 150 and then the E-Type, signed "To John, Best of luck with the "E" Type, Paul Skilleter".  ................................. $80 - $120 

 

201  SMEDLEY, Harry, "GENEVIEVE A LOVE STORY" [Eng.,1983] dj, The pictorial story of a passionate American's  
restoration of a1960's Jaguar Mk IX. Beautifully illustrated in colour and black & white; "THE CLASSIC JAGUAR  
SALOONS A COLLECTORS GUIDE" by Chris Harvey [G.B.,1981] 128pp, dj; "THE JAGUAR TRADITION" by  
Michael Frostic [G.B.1979] 204pp, dj; and three other Jag publications.   (6) .............................................................. $80 - $120 

 

202  ViIART, Bernard, & Michel Cognet, "JAGUAR A tradition of sports cars" [Eng.,1984] 443pp, dj, from SS90  
and SS100, through C-Type, D-Type, XKSS, XK120 and  XK150 to E-Type and latterday XJS, 
extensively-illustrated.      .......................................................................................................................................... $80 - $120 

 

203  DYMOCK, Eric, "POSTWAR SPORTS CARS" [Yugosl.,1984] 188pp, dj, considers sports car development  
up to the Second World War, and goes on to describe, as a basis for what is to follow, the postwar evolution  
that has given us the sports car of today; DYMOCK, Eric, "THE JAGUAR FILE" [Slovenia,1998] 416pp, dj;  
DUGDALE, John, "JAGUAR IN AMERICA" [U.S.A.,1993] 271pp, dj; and WOOD, Jonathan, "JAGUAR THE  
LEGEND" [Italy,1997] 80pp, dj.  (4) ......................................................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 

204  Australian Formula 1 Grand Prix programs, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1989, 1992 & 1995. Includes the first and  
last Adelaide events.  (6)............................................................................................................................................. $60 - $100 

 

205  LORD MONTAGU OF BEAULIEU, "JAGUAR" [Lond.,1986] 256pp, dj 5th edition with a forward by HRH  
Prince Michael of Kent. Lord Montagu has updated and expanded this acclaimed account of the Jaguar company  
and its cars; also 7th edition of same, 275pp, dj; "JAGUAR" Introduced by Sir William Lyons, 155pp; and  
TRITTON, Paul, "JOHN MONTAGU OF BEAULIEU - MOTORING PIONEER AND PROPHET" 291pp, dj. (4) ...... $80 - $140 

 

206  PORTER, Philip, "JAGUAR HISTORY OF A CLASSIC MARQUE" [Hong Kong, 1988] 224pp, dj. Profusely  
illustrated with color & b&w photos and drawings. Each stage of this fascinating history is meticulously and  
enthusiastically charted, a comprehensive analysis of a company and  product that have become synonymous with  
style, signed "To John, All good wishes, Philip Porter"; also by the same author, "THE JAGUAR SCRAP BOOK"  
168pp, dj; and "JAGUAR XK8" 128pp, dj.   (3) ........................................................................................................... $80 - $140 

 



 Lot MOTORING MEMORABILIA Estimate 
 

207  PORTER, Philip, "JAGUAR HISTORY OF A CLASSIC MARQUE" [Hong Kong, 1989] 224pp, dj. Profusely  
illustrated with color & b&w photos and drawings, signed "To John, All good wishes, Philip Porter"; also by  
the same author, "JAGUAR THE COMPLETE ILLUSTRATED HISTORY", 160pp, dj; and " ORIGINAL JAGUAR  
E-TYPE, The Restorers Guide to 3.8, 4.2 and V12", 96pp, dj.   (3) .............................................................................. $80 - $140 

 

208  JAGUAR PUBLICATIONS, noted "JAGUAR The Complete Book of Jaguar"  by Michael Frostic [Italy,1980]  
small size; "JAGUAR REBIRTH OF A LEGEND" by Ken Clayton [G.B.,1988] 196pp,dj; "JAGUAR XJ SERIES  
The Complete Story" [G.B.,1992] 192pp,dj; "JAGUAR DRIVER'S BOOK" by James Ruppert [Eng.,1990] 160pp, dj;  
"JAGUAR C-Type & D-Type" & "JAGUAR XK8" Road Test, Limited edition by Brooklands Books (2); and two  
related publications. (8) .............................................................................................................................................. $60 - $100 

 

209  Jaguar reprint sales brochures, 4.2 XK-E (3); "THE JAGUAR XK 120 FIXED HEAD COUPE" Reprinted from  
The Autocar (2); The JAGUAR "D" Type (2); "Introducing JAGUAR XK120 "C" TYPE" (4); ADVANCE  
PARTICULARS OF THE NEW JAGUAR Type XK "100" and "120" SUPER SPORTS MODELS (2).   (13).............. $80 - $120 

 

210  MICHELIN GROUP, noted THE MICHELIN DIARY 2000; twelve fold map of France;  
1991 Michelin Tourist Directory, 1268pp; Michelin Tile cards (3); phone cards (5); bookmarks (6); etc.  (20)............. $60 - $100 

 

211  SKILLETER, Paul, "JAGUAR " [Italy, 1990] 112pp, dj, a full colour history starting with the original Austin  
Sevin Swallow of 1927, through to the XJ 220; also other Paul Skilleter titles, "Classic Marques JAGUAR",  
72pp, dj; "THE JAGUAR XKs", 128pp, dj, signed "To John, Very best Wishes, Paul Skilleter"; "THE XJ - SERIES  
JAGUARS", 144pp, dj; and "THE JAGUAR DRIVERS HANDBOOK" for 1979-80 and 1980-81, both signed  
"To John, Very best Wishes, Paul Skilleter".   (6) ...................................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 

212  HAMILTON, Duncan, "TOUCH WOOD!" [Lond.,1990] 168pp, dj, revised edition. Duncan Hamilton was one  
of the most colourful men in motor racing. He attracted remarkable situations and drama but in his own particular  
way. Above all, he gave value for money sometimes at the cost of a win for himself; HOBBS, Fred, "A LIFE with 
H.W.M.[Eng.,1990] 203pp, dj; and "LE MANS 'THE JAGUAR YEARS 1949 - 1957" [Hong Kong,] 184pp.  (3)............ $80 - $120 

 

213  Sales brochures, "MASERATI" full colour brochures for BITURBO i & BITURBO Spyder i;   
BITURBO three fold brochure; and two colour flyers for SPYDER & BITURBO. (5) ................................................ $100 - $140 

 

214  NORRIS, Ian, "Jaguar Catalogue raisonne 1922 1992" [Italy, 1991]  Vol I, 248pp, Vol II, 197pp, both with dj,  
and presented in slip case. A comprehensive chronological of all the products of Jaguar and the companies which  
preceed it. The catalogue lists all models and its main variants, with a short description of the car which places it  
in its historical context.  (Photo) ............................................................................................................................... $200 - $300 

 

215  WRIGHT, Nicky, "JAGUAR The Enduring Legend" [Hong Kong, 1991] 159pp, dj. More than 150 specially  
commissioned, full-color photographs are combined with specification tables, informative captions, and a flowing  
text to pay tribute to the genius of marque founder William Lyons, bringing the living history of pouncing  Jaguars  
to life; also same, updated 2nd edition, 159pp, dj. (2).................................................................................................... $50 - $80 

 

216  NIXON, Chris, "MON AMI MATE" [Eng.,1991] 377pp, dj, the story of two of Britian's finest and most charasmatic  
racing drivers, Mike Hawthorn and Peter Collins; also HAWTHORN, Mike, "CHAMPION YEAR My Battle for the  
Drivers' World Title" [Lond.,1959] 239pp, dj, three days after the manuscript of this book was delivered to the  
publishers Mike Hawthorn was killed on the Guildford by-pass. Birthday inscription on header page.  (2)................... $80 - $120 

 

217  RUSS, Richard T, "JAGUAR V-12 E-Type A GUIDE TO AUTHENTICITY" [U.S.A.,1991] 189pp, dj, This book was  
written to enable craftsmen to restore an E-Type exactly the way it was originally built or for investors to look at a car  
and determine how authentic it is; RASMUSSEN, Henry, "JAGUARS FOR THE ROAD" [Hong Kong,1985] no pp,  
numbers, dj; and JENKINSON, Denis, 'JAGUAR E-TYPE 3.8 & 4.2 6- cylinder; 5.3 V12" [Eng.,1988] 134pp.   (3) .. $80 - $140 

 

218  BRIGGS, Ian, "ENDURANCE RACING 1982 - 1991 [G.B.,1992] 400pp, dj. Ian Briggs traces the origins of Group  
C back to the first years of what can be called 'modern' sports car racing; BRIGGS, Ian, & Michael Cotton, "THE 
CAT POUNCES JAGUARS TRIUMPH AT LE MANS 1988" 109pp, dj; NYE, Doug, "Powered by JAGUAR" 168pp,  
dj; BENTLEY, John, "JAGUAR GUIDE"; and BERRY, Robert, "JAGUAR". (5).................................................... $100 - $150 

 

219  GAULD, Graham, "ECURIE ECOSSE" [Scotl.,1992] 210pp, A social history of Motor Racing from the  
Fifties to the Nineties, signed "Graham Gauld"; also  WELLS, Ken, "JAGUAR Victory '90 THE STORY OF  
THE 1990 LE MANS RACE" [Eng.,1990] 127pp, dj;  (2) ........................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 

220  Sales brochure, 1993 FORD EB "GT" and 1997  "30th" ANNIVERSARY FALCON "GT" flyers (2).   (3)................. $80 - $120 
 

221  THORLEY, Nigel, "JAGUAR THE COMPLETE COMPANION - MARK VII TO 420G" [Hong Kong, 1994]  
176pp, dj. Development, prototypes, design and history are all delt with as well as competition history with  
many colour and black & white illustrations; also other titles by Nigel Thorley, "you & your JAGUAR XJS', 176pp, dj;  
"JAGUAR THE COMPLETE WORKS" 159pp, dj; "PHOTOGRAPHIC HISTORY OF TRANSPORT - JAGUAR",  
black & white 159pp; and "JAGUAR XJ THE COMPLETE COMPANION", 160pp, dj.  (5) ....................................... $120 - $180 

 



 Lot MOTORING MEMORABILIA Estimate 
 

222  PORTER, Philip, "JAGUAR XJ 220" [Spain, 1994] 286pp, dj, with a forward by professor Jim Randle,  
extensivly illustrated with design drawings and color photographs by Peter Burn, presented in a slip case. ................. $80 - $140 

 

223  IRELAND, Innes, "ALL ARMS AND ELBOWS" [Eng.,1994] 160pp, dj, 2nd edition, Ireland is outspoken, almost  
painfully candid about himself and the men he met, drank with and finally diced with on race tracks throughout the  
world; also other autobiographies by Lord Montagu of Beaulieu, Paul Frere, Stirling Moss and John Egan. (5)............ $60 - $100 

 

224  PORTER, Philip, "JAGUAR Sports Racing Cars C-TYPE, D-TYPE, XKSS, LIGHTWEIGHT E-TYPE" [Hong Kong,  
1995] 176pp, dj, a close look at Jaguar racing cars built between 1951 and 1964, some of the most exciting racing cars  
ever, signed by the author "To John, All good wishes Phillip Porter". ........................................................................... $50 - $80 

 

225  Sales brochure, Plymouth Prowler, "WHO WOULD BUILD A TRIBUTE TO HOT RODS...", high quality 16pp,  
deluxe colour brochure with fold out pages, technical details and build techniques.  ................................................... $80 - $150 

 

226  BUCKLEY, Martin, "JAGUAR FIFTY YEARS OF SPEED AND STYLE" [G.B.,1998] 160pp, dj, all the Jaguar  
post-war saloons and sports cars, tracing the origins and developement of each; LYONS, Pete, "JAGUAR  
PERFORMANCE AND PRIDE" [Yogo.,1991] 256pp, dj; CLAUSAGER, Anders Ditlev, "Jaguar - A LIVING  
LEGEND" Italy,1990] 200pp, dj; and Autocar, "JAGUAR SPORTS".  (4)..................................................................... $80 - $140 

 

227  COOLING, Ian, &  James Mann, "THE COMPLETE GUIDE TO JAGUAR COLLECTIBLES" Hong Kong,1998]  
192pp, dj, with nearly 500 color illustrations and more than a thousand of the most enviable and sought-after Jaguar  
collectibles in the world, includes sales brochures, miniatures, badges, jewelry, mugs, watches and anything that  
shares Jaguar's identity; "THE JAGUAR 1979" [Japan,c1979] Japanise text; and "Jaguar A TOUCH OF HISTORY"  
by Nigel Thorley [G.B.,1990] 150pp. (3) ..................................................................................................................... $80 - $120 

 

228  HOLDEN PUBLICATIONS, noted 50 years of Holden, The Sun & Age souviner newspapers (2); People –  
Holden employee magazine (6); 50 Golden Years calander 1948-1998; assorted Holden magazines (9); modern  
sales brochures (8); HQ owners manual; etc. (36).......................................................................................................... $50 - $80 

 
CAR PARTS AND ACCESSORIES: 

229  BOSCH TYPE D4 MAGNETO, stamped patent, Br. P. 2736/02.  
No.1162779. Suitable for an early veteran automobile.  (Photo) ................................................................................ $400 - $500 

 

230  A PAIR OF DEITZ UNION DRIVING LAMPS, PATENTED Jan 26 1897 - Jan 22 1907. Manufactured in  
New York USA, with folding carry handles, concave five-inch glass to the circular lighting doors, and ruby bullseye  
lenses to the rear, complete with a pair of twin stirrup mounting brackets, both lamps are in very good original  
condition. (4) (Photo) ............................................................................................................................................... $600 - $800 

 

231  A LARGE BRASS ACETYLENE KING OF THE ROAD HEADLIGHT, c1908  W.O. 62 by Jos Lucas Ltd,  
B'ham., with a front upward-opening glass lighting door, (20cm diameter), chimney top and stirrup brackets to  
each side, 25cm high x 24cm wide.    (Photo) ........................................................................................................... $300 - $400 

 

232  E & J TYPE CARBIDE GENERATOR KIT, all brass will construct to be the same as 1908-12 model.  (28) ....... $200 - $400 
 

233  POWELL & HANMER SELF CONTAINED ACETYLENE  CYCLE LAMP, c1910 of small size with a  
convex glass lens and small side and rear facing ruby lenses, mounts to a flat post via a spring loaded bracket. ........ $100 - $150 

 

234  LARGE GROUP OF VINTAGE CAR PARTS, quadrant control arms; old spanners;  CDO Olds rear window,  
hood sockets and bases, tail light bracket; wheel lugs; spare wheel tyre carrier; vintage door locks; Buick steering  
box; NOS valve springs; hood clamps;  Chev stub axle; veteran fan; veteran door skin; c1900 ignition coil;  
81mm piston rings; brass generator tops; vintage wheel lugs; brake linings; tail lamp lenses; metal dashboards (2);  
vintage compressor; lever arm shockers; etc etc., (40+).............................................................................................. $150 - $250 

 

235  VETERAN CAR COMPRESSOR, small size stamped "G", origins and condition unknown. ................................... $60 - $100 
 

236  POWELL & HANMER FENDER MOUNT LAMP, of small size with faceted ruby and clear lenses,  
mounts to a  post on a flat bracket, nickle plated, in very good condition. .................................................................. $200 - $250 

 

237  SMALL ELECTRIC MARKER LAMP, divers helmet type, nickle plated with a clear concave magnifier type  
lens and a ruby bullseye rear lens, left side post mount bracket, appears to be new old stock. Superb.    (Photo) ....... $300 - $400 

 

238  DEITZ - IDEAL OIL SIDE LAMP, c1912 made in N.Y. U.S.A. brass, with a fixed carry handle over the  
chimney, small ruby bullseye lens to the rear with a stirrup mounting bracket to the right side, the concave glass  
from the door is missing, 35cm high.     .................................................................................................................... $200 - $300 

 

239  GRAY & DAVIS HEADLAMP, made for Cadillac, c1913, large size electric headlamp with twin stirup mounts,  
and convex bevelled lens, in tidy original condition. ................................................................................................. $150 - $250 

 

240  A PAIR OF BROWN BROTHERS "DUCO" LAMP CASES, c1914, polished brass bell shaped bodies with  
twin stirrup mounts, 22x15cm.  (1) ........................................................................................................................... $100 - $200 

 



 Lot MOTORING MEMORABILIA Estimate 
 

241  A  BRASS ELECTRIC HEAD LAMP, c1914 bell shaped body with stirrup mounts to each side and  
original glass, stamped S1 on the outer rim which has some dimpling, 24cm diameter.  ............................................ $100 - $150 

 

242  BRASS VACUUM TANK, for a large Veteran Car, with a crome EDSUN tap to the top,  
Manufactured by PALLIS AUTOVACUUM, Type III B No. 229604, overall dimensions 23x35cm. .......................... $300 - $400 

 

243  POWELL & HANMER SELF CONTAINED CYCLE LAMP, c1915 Chieftain acetylene gas powered lamp,  
nickle plated with a magnifier glass lens and spring loaded mount, in original condition.  ......................................... $150 - $200 

 

244  AN EBONISED COACH OIL LAMP,  c1915, chimney top, 2 chamfered glass panels (1 cracked)  
and ruby rear lens, 52cm. ......................................................................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 

245  SCHRADER ANTIQUE VALVE STEMS, c1920s suitable for wire wheels, each of elbow design.  (5) ................... $60 - $100 
 

246  MICHELIN TYRE PRESSURE GAUGES, c1920 vintage nickel plated Michelin tyre pressure gauge,  
manufactured by Clermont Ferrand, dial diameter 3cm. In original tin box and with reproduction instructions;  
also post vintage Michelin tyre pressure gauge, manufactured by Clermont, with long rubber hose to a metal  
and brass attachment for affixing to a tyre, the gauge case is tortoise shell bakelite, dial diameter 6cm. c1935.  
Exquisite condition.  (2)............................................................................................................................................ $180 - $250 

 

247  A LARGE PAIR OF ELECTRIC HEADLAMPS, c1920 the Bell shaped bodies are nickle plated over brass,  
fitted with frosted glass lenses and stirrup mounts, stamped REG No. 1539, overall dimensions 30x24cm. (2) (Photo) $500 - $600 

 

248  A PAIR OF BRASS DIVERS HELMET REAR ELECTRIC LAMPS, c1920 Manufactured by Toby Mitchell,  
London, each with 2 ruby and 1 clear lens, and rear stirrup mounting brackets, 9cm wide. (2) (Photo) ...................... $400 - $600 

 

249  CONDOR AUTOMOTIVE GLOBE CASE, c1922 a brass embossed case with felt lining and provision for  
six globes, in excellent condition for age with hinges and latch intact, presented with two old Phillips globes and  
two modern globes only.   (Photo) .............................................................................................................................. $80 - $150 

 

250  LUCAS CYLINDRICAL DASH LIGHT, c1920s, rotating type suitable for earyl English vintage cars,  
14cm long.  (Photo) .................................................................................................................................................. $250 - $350 

 

251  SCHRADER - BALLOON TYRE GAUGE, Patd. Mar.28 1916 and Apr.10 1923. (1) ............................................. $60 - $100 
 

252  LANCIA LAMBDA - OIL PRESURE GAUGE, silver face 0 to 20lb psi, cast aluminium housing with  
retaining bracket, in excellent condition, 6.5cm diameter. c1924.  (1) (Photo) .......................................................... $250 - $350 

 

253  Bluemel's THORNYCROFT TELESCOPIC WHEEL, c1920s large size four spoke steering wheel in  
weathered condition, 50cm diameter; also two sports steering wheels, one with a wood rim; the other with  
a stiched leather rim, both in a used condition with 39cm diameters.  (3)................................................................... $150 - $200 

 

254  ROVER 9 RADIATOR, c1920s with a honeycomb core and original badge (small chip), 42x61cm.   (Photo) ......... $400 - $600 
 

255  VINTAGE COIL HORNS, two are brass, both with missing  reeds and bulbs; the other is nickle plated with  
reed and bulb (perished). (3) ....................................................................................................................................... $60 - $100 

 

256  BENDIX - SCINTILIA IGNITION SWITCHES, c1920s type ED-F with four positions, BOTH, L, R and  
OFF (2); also two small war department fendor lamps stamped B-WD-S1-R.  (4)........................................................ $80 - $120 

 

257  BLACK PAINTED REAR OIL LAMP, c1920s with large rear facing lens (cracked) on a downward opening  
door, and a clear glass side lens, 24cm high; also a small battery bicycle lamp; and an early black painted Zenith  
carburettor. (3).......................................................................................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 

258  CROSSLEY 14HP RADIATOR SURROUND, c1925 with original enamel Crossley green radiator badge,  
featuring Crossley script through a Maltese cross.  ................................................................................................... $180 - $250 

 

259  SMITHS SIDE WIND EIGHT-DAY CLOCK, c1920s suitable for vintage English car, in working order,  
9cm diameter.   ........................................................................................................................................................ $140 - $180 

 

260  JAEGER 8 JOURS (DAYS) CLOCK, c1925 silver face with black roman numerals, (in working order).  
Would suit quality vintage cars, presented in a wooden frame for mantle display, glass diameter 3 inch.  (Photo) ..... $400 - $500 

 

261  JAEGER EIGHT DAYS CLOCK, c1925 reeded bezel and silver face with black roman numerals, (in working  
order). As fitted to Bugatti, Delage, Hispano Suiza, Bentley, Vauxhall, Sunbeam and other fine motor cars, glass  
diameter 3 inch.   (Photo) ......................................................................................................................................... $500 - $600 

 

262  JAEGER 4 JOURS (DAYS) CLOCK, c1925 reeded bezel and silver face with black roman numerals,  
(in working order.) Would suit Rolls-Royce, Bentley or other quality vintage cars. glass diameter 3 inch.  (Photo) .... $400 - $500 

 

263  JAEGER 4 JOURS (DAYS) CLOCK, c1925 with roman numerals on silver face, bottom wind, would suit  
Lancia Lamda or other European vintage cars. 8cm diameter.  (1) (Photo) ................................................................ $400 - $500 

 

264  FUNGHAMS VINTAGE CAR CLOCK, c1920s silver numbers on black face and bevelled glass (cracked),  
mechanism damaged, made in Germany, 6.6cm face.  (1) .......................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 



 Lot MOTORING MEMORABILIA Estimate 
 

265  MANSFIELD BASE WIND 6 - DAY CLOCK, c1920s black numerals on gold face with dashboard retaining  
rim (button relise.) Suitable for quality vintage car, (presently overwound), glass diameter 2 1/2 inch.  (Photo) ........ $150 - $250 

 

266  WATFORD BASE WIND VINTAGE CAR CLOCK, c1920s with silver roman numerals on black face and  
bevelled glass (small chip), in working order, 3 inch glass. ....................................................................................... $150 - $200 

 

267  BRONZE SOLEX SIDE DRAFT CARBURETOR, c1927 35mm complete with choke mechanism,  
banjo fitting jets and bowl. Same as fitted to Bugatti motorcars of the vintage period.   (Photo) ..................... $750 - $1000 

 

268  POWELL & HANMER ACETYLENE HEADLAMP, with   eyebrow to the front; also KING OF THE ROAD  
LECTRIC HEADLAMP, Type SS 30 with a built in AMPRES meter to the rear of the case. (2)............................... $80 - $120 

 

269  TELCAMITE GREASE GUNS, polished brass of varying small sizes. (3 items) .................................................... $100 - $150 
 

270  ENOTS "AUTOR-M" GREASE GUN, c1927 high quality  polished brass, suitable for Rolls-Royce, Bentley  
and other quality motor cars, Pattern No. 3139B, stamped "27", 33cm closed.  (Photo) ............................................. $150 - $250 

 

271  BUICK TAIL LAMP, c1928 circular lamp with ruby glass lens and number plate lamp to the lower side,  
mounted on original bracket with enamel buick badge; also a Victor Trafficator in its original box.  (2)....................... $60 - $100 

 

272  VINTAGE CAR WHEEL LOCK BANDS, all of varying sizes, 1x63cm; 7x47cm; 5x50cm; and 2x58cm;  
approximate diameters.  (15)..................................................................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 

273  EARLY WIPER MOTORS, assorted designs, some suitable for 1920s cars, conditions vary. (16) ............................ $60 - $100 
 

274  A PAIR OF TILTRAY HEADLAMP LENSES, flat glass type with reeding, stamped to top 9 15/16 DIA.  
DESIGNED FOR MAZDA LAMP NO. 1110. (2)...................................................................................................... $150 - $250 

 

275  MODEL A FORD PARTS, c1929 includes a hood bow; horn; fan; accessory concertina lugage carrier (clamps to  
running board); mechanical fuel gauge; valve springs; etc., also a Model T workshop gasket board (old condition).   
(15)........................................................................................................................................................................... $100 - $200 

 

276  KING OF THE ROAD FENDER MOUNT LAMP, of small size with a small faceted ruby bullseye and clear  
front lens, black painted, lacking its base; also a small nickle plated, concave amber glass rear lens by BERKO- 
WERKE (Berlin).  (2) ................................................................................................................................................. $80 - $120 

 

277  RYAN-LITE HEADLAMP, large size electric headlamp with post mount and semi convex reeded lens,  
dented to  top of casing, 27cm diameter lens. ............................................................................................................ $150 - $250 

 

278  A LUCAS KING OF THE ROAD ELECTRIC SPOT LAMP. c1930s Type FT58, crome plated with frosted  
and reeded lens, and hinge up front. Sometimes used as a centre lamp with P.100s, note simular design, 17x15cm. . $150 - $250 

 

279  1932 FORD FRONT BEAM AXLE, in good condition, slight bend, marked B3010 and also D. .............................. $60 - $100 
 

280  A LUCAS KING OF THE ROAD ELECTRIC SPOT LAMP. c1930s Type FT57, long range projector type,  
chrome plated with frosted and reeded convex lens, and hinge up front, 18x16cm. ................................................... $150 - $200 

 

281  A PAIR OF WILLOCQ &  BOTTIN 8 INCH HEADLAMPS, black painted lamp bodies and nickel  
plated rims, nicely restored.  (2) (Photo) ............................................................................................................. $900 - $1200 

 

282  ELECTRIC CAR HORNS, noted  ROBERT BOSCH, GERMANY, stamped U ia 6 No.53525; BOSCH,  
GERMANY IMPORTE D'ALLEMAGNE; also model F.M. by E A LABORATORIES U.S.A.; and one other  
(maker unknown).  (4) .............................................................................................................................................. $100 - $150 

 

283  KOLLSMAN INSTRUMENT HANDBOOK, black rexine cover containing "HAND BOOK OF AIRPLANE  
INSTRUMENTS", divided in to seperate categories; also a group of Airplane instruments. BOOST, CLIMB,  
CONTACTOR UNIT and ALTITUDE (2 of - one is damaged).   (6).......................................................................... $200 - $250 

 

284  VINTAGE CAR DASHBOARD, c1930s presumed to be from an English car with JAEGER Speedometer  
and Clock (seized), BSA Petrol, gauge, Eureka Oil pressure gauge, and Lucas Amperes gauge, mounted on  
a metal facia with switches and controls.  ................................................................................................................. $200 - $250 

 

285  CAR GAUGES, Smiths square type oil presure (4); and  other makers of round design for Suction,   
Amperes (2), and Volts.  (8)........................................................................................................................................ $60 - $100 

 

286  GAUGES, Morris Motors oil presure - Eureka reg trade mark(3); Smiths M-A Speedometer marked LA 39118  
on the face; Manometer with hand drawn number on the face 420302; and other speedometer (maker unknown). (6) $100 - $150 

 

287  W.W.2. HEADLIGHT BLACKOUTS, presented in a circular khaki painted tin (2) 17.5cm diameter, with the  
advent of blackout restrictions in the Second World War, all vehicles were required to use dimming devices to  
prevent vehicles being detected from the air; also 'The D - Day Collection" 50th Anniversary Operation Overload,  
June 6th 1944 - June 6th 1994", 10 Vintage Millitary Model Vehicles by Cameo Collectables, Limited Edition  
No. 7375 of 10,000 produced, presented in original box. (2)...................................................................................... $150 - $250 

 



 Lot MOTORING MEMORABILIA Estimate 
 

288  GYBERSON WW2 DIESEL CYLINDER, c1940s radial engine cylinder with Continential piston, rings,  
gudgeon pin and circlips also Eaton valve in box, all items are new old stock. (7)...................................................... $150 - $250 

 

289  Edison - SPLITDORF SPARK PLUGS, c1940s an unused set of (12) plugs, 11/16 HEX No. 4,  
presented in original boxes and Edison ALBANITE INSULATED container. (13) ....................................................... $60 - $100 

 

290  BSA MOTORCYCLE ENGINE, c1945-50 ohv 500cc single cylinder, Engine No. ZM 20 - 4374,  
appears to have a new piston fitted, with greased bore and valves, spins freely. ........................................................ $300 - $400 

 

291  A PAIR OF A.J.S. PETROL TANK RUBBERS, the right side is original by John Bull, Patent 163211,  
made in England, (slight cracks), the left side is a reproduction by Modac, Elizabeth St Melb., (2).............................. $60 - $100 

 

292  CHEVROLET HUBCAPS, c1948 Fleetmaster type, set of four, three in VG condition (possibly N.O.S.),  
the other in weathered condition. (4) ......................................................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 

293  Victor TRAFFICATORS, c1950s an accessory Indicator for the 50s motorist, simple to attach with no wiring  
(battery operated) as new in their original boxes (2); also silent salesman with trafficator and a picture of a 48-215  
(FX) Holden fitted with the trafficator. (3) ................................................................................................................ $100 - $200 

 

294  LUCAS & RAYDYOT COMBINATION SPOTLIGHTS WITH MIRRORS, c1950s both are cromed door  
mount type with mirrors to the rear; also a THOMSON remote spotlight, serial No. 6513 with ebony handle and  
mounting bracket; and another combination type spotlamp with affixed side mirror, black painted with mounting  
bracket.  (4) .............................................................................................................................................................. $180 - $220 

 

295  JOSEPH LUCAS LTD, boxed new old stock oval headlight rims with reeded lenses, part No. on box 509744,  
part No. on lens 509757. (2)...................................................................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 

296  JAGUAR XK 150 GRILL, c1959 in good condition, lacking its badge, crome plated, lenght 48cm. ........................ $150 - $200 
 

297  1939 Indian Motorcycle Combination chassis tag, M.V. FIELD SPEC NO. 1008, CENSUS NO. 6004,  
MODEL NO.344  Mounted on board; Cadillac La-salle emblem adapted to an earlier I bar radiator cap (marage);  
also Buick and La-salle horn caps. (4) ....................................................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 

298  WOLSELEY RADIATOR EMBLEM, small oval wreath, light up type with part loom and globe,  
in very good condition.  .............................................................................................................................................. $80 - $150 

 

299  FORD HUBCAPS, a set of four (ribbed edges), suitable for X series Falcon, road used tidy condition.   (4)................. $50 - $80 
 

300  BIRD BONNET MASCOT & BOOMERANG VEHICLE ORNAMENTS, all crome finished from unknown  
vehicle, the bird mascot is a two piece unit; along with two boomerang shaped ornaments on four raised feet (2) . (3) . $60 - $100 

 

301  ENGLISH NUMBER PLATES, of which six are standard oblong size; the other is a letter over number type.   (7)... $60 - $100 
 

302  VICTORIAN NUMBER PLATE - "202 963", vitreous enamel, for display purpose only (non transferable). (1)....... $60 - $100 
 

303  VICTORIAN NUMBER PLATES - "BMW-111",  standard size green and white. (3 plates). ............................... $600 - $800 
 

304  VICTORIAN NUMBER PLATES - "FORD-89", slimline design, black and white. (2) (Photo) ........................... $400 - $600 
 

305  COSWORTH ROCKER COVER, recast in Aluminium, underneith not polished; also three recast cover plates  
for DIATTO, SUNBEAM & STUTZ. (4)................................................................................................................... $150 - $200 

 

306  BROOKLANDS REPLICA MG AERO SCREEN, hand-crafted in brass and mounted for display on a wooden  
plinth, overall height 25cm.   (Photo) ....................................................................................................................... $300 - $400 

 

307  BROOKLANDS REPLICA MG AERO SCREEN, hand-crafted and mounted for display on a wooden plinth,  
overall height 23cm.  ................................................................................................................................................ $300 - $400 

 

308  BROOKLANDS REPLICA MG AERO SCREEN, hand-crafted in brass and mounted for display on a wooden  
plinth, overall height 27cm.  ..................................................................................................................................... $300 - $400 

 
MOTOR GARAGE EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS: 

309  APAC GARAGE JACK, c1910  Australian manufactured  
with four wheels, suitable for beam axles, 184cm long. ............................................................................................ $150 - $200 

 

310  IRVINE WINES WALL SIGN, c1900-20 very bright large enamel sign, chiped edges, 123x76cm.  (Photo) ..$1400 - $1800 
 

311  CROSS OIL ENGINE KEROSENE, post mount enamel sign, "A Power Kerosene of proved merit",   
produced by the British Imperial Oil  Co 1916-27. The Shell Transport and Trading Company and the  
Royal Dutch Petroleum Company established the British Imperial Oil Company Ltd in Australia as a  
joint venture in 1905. The British Imperial Oil Company Ltd became The Shell Company of Australia  
Limited in1927.  57x30cm.    (Photo) ..................................................................................................................$3500 - $4500 

 



 Lot MOTORING MEMORABILIA Estimate 
 

312  MICHELIN TYRE COMPRESSOR, c1920 complete with original dial pressure gauge and side plates  
with recommended inflation pressures, and brass manufacturers plaque to the front, made by R. Toussaint  
& Cie, Lyon, made in France, In original  unrestored condition (cord has been cut). Exquisite original piece.    
(Photo) .................................................................................................................................................................$2400 - $2600 

 

313  GAURANTEED PLUME MOTOR SPIRIT, c1920s enamel petrol bowser sign with crossed feathers, this  
circular double sided sign was originally fixed to the top of the bowser, produced by the VACCUUM OIL  
COY. PTY. LTD. aproximate diameter 36cm. Rare.   (Photo) .........................................................................$1500 - $2000 

 

314  TEXACO 400 MOTOR SPIRIT, c1920s enamel petrol bowser sign, this triangular double sided sign was  
originally fixed to the top of the bowser, stamped METTERS LTD SYD. some damage, approximate size  
46x42cm. Very Rare.  (Photo) .............................................................................................................................$1500 - $2000 

 

315  RED LABEL C.O.R. MOTOR SPIRIT, c1920s this double sided enamel petrol bowser sign was originally  
fixed to the top of the bowser, reverse side in very poor condition, 38x38cm. Rare.  (Photo) ...........................$1200 - $1500 

 

316  TEXACO KEROSENE, PLUME & SHELL MOTOR SPIRIT BOXES, c1920s all in fair condition. (3) ............ $100 - $140 
 

317  CLEVLAND GAURANTEED WALL SIGN, c1920s large enamel English oil sign, 122x78cm.  (Photo) .............$750 - $1000 
 

318  HIPSWELL SPARK PLUG CLEANER & TESTER, in nice original condition, cord cut.  .................................. $120 - $200 
 

319  SHELL MOTOR SPIRIT, 3/- running board petrol tin, old condition although repainted. ........................................ $60 - $100 
 

320  CASTROL AA MOTOR OIL, running board oil tin, original condition. .................................................................. $60 - $100 
 

321  AMPOL MOTOR SPIRIT CONTAINER, Two Imperial gallons with original lid and painted red. .......................... $50 - $80 
 

322  Group of oil tins etc, GOLDEN FLEECE 1 gallon, and two 1 quart tins; TRIPLE SHELL (embossed clam to top),  
CASTROL, MOBILOIL, & ESSO, 1 Imperial gallon tins; VACUMM 5 lbs grease tin and old petrol tin.  (9) .............. $80 - $120 

 

323  PLUME MOTOR SPIRIT, c1920s enamel sign, a product of the VACUUM OIL CO PTY LTD,  
produced by Jas. Robertson. Eml, 21x12 inches.  (Photo) ......................................................................................... $400 - $600 

 

324  "Castrol" WAKEFIELD - MOTOR OIL CONTAINER,  c1920s one Imperial gallon, with world globe and  
scroll  stating "The oil that circulates everywhere" to each facing side also Grades chart and Manufactures  
specifications to the ends, some rub marks although good condition for age. ............................................................... $60 - $100 

 

325  EMBOSSED ATLANTIC 1 QUART BOTTLE, produced by Atlantic Union Oil Co. Ltd.   (Photo) ...................... $200 - $250 
 

326  EMBOSSED SHELL 1 QUART BOTTLE, showing an early Shell Clam to each side, etched date "30"  
(some chips to inside neck). Produced by The Shell Coy of Australia Ltd.  ............................................................... $180 - $250 

 

327  SHELL - GILBERT & BARKER MANUAL PETROL BOWSER, c1930 in restored condition with six  
gallon bowl, original canteen and replica lenses. Model T 2177A, overall dimensions 54x291x46cm.    
(Photo) .................................................................................................................................................................$2500 - $3500 

 

328  ABLA - GILGERT & BARKER MANUAL PETROL BOWSER, c1930s in restored condition with six  
gallon bowl. Model T 2177A, overall dimensions 55x240x46cm.   (Photo) ........................................................$2500 - $3500 

 

329  PLUME - ERL SIMPLEX SIX A MANUAL PETROL BOWSER, c1930 in restored condition with six  
gallon bowl and wired replica globe assembly, overall dimensions 60x290x50cm.   (Photo) ............................$3250 - $4250 

 

330  SHELL DONAX U MINIATURE OIL BOTTLE, c1940s produced by The Shell Co. of Australia, with original  
metal pourer and cap, 15cm high.    (Photo) .............................................................................................................. $100 - $150 

 

331  FIRE ZONE MINIATURE OIL BOTTLE, c1940s produced by H. C. Sleigh Limited, with original metal  
pourer (no cap), in faded condition, 15cm high.; also "Top Tune - Ups start with BOSCH Spark Plugs", small  
screen print rack sign, 60x12cm. (2).......................................................................................................................... $120 - $180 

 

332  FIRE ZONE MINIATURE OIL BOTTLE, c1940s produced by H. C. Sleigh Limited, with original metal  
pourer, cap missing, some chipping, 15cm high.  ...................................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 

333  SHELL MOTOR SPIRIT BOX, made by B.I.O. Co. LTD. presented with ten old one litre oil bottles with  
plastic tops. (11) ....................................................................................................................................................... $100 - $200 

 

334  AMPOL - MESURITE PETROL PUMP, c1930s MOD. 1 SER.345 manufactured by MECHANICAL  
SUPPLIES LTD 29 GRENFELL ST ADELAIDE, fitted with its original 5 gallon fuel bowl, mesh, hose  
and fittings, 46x46x232cm. Rare.   (Photo) ........................................................................................................$3000 - $4000 

 

335  SHELL - GILGERT & BARKER MANUAL PETROL BOWSER, c1930 in restored condition with  
six gallon bowl. Model T 2177A - 8152, overall dimensions 54x236x46cm.   (Photo) ........................................$2250 - $3000 

 



 Lot MOTORING MEMORABILIA Estimate 
 

336  GAMAGES MOTOR OIL- 5 GALLON OIL CONTAINER, c1935 hand soldered with painted Gamages oil  
specifications label in blue and yellow, also depicted on the other three sides are, a racing speed boat named  
Gamage; a Schneider Cup seaplane; and the famous Bentley, Old Number One being driven at speed by Tim  
Birkins on the Brooblands circuit. Gamages were a distributor of oil in the UK in the 1930s.  (Photo) ...................... $400 - $500 

 

337  ATLANTIC OIL COMPANY LTD, oil highboy with pump, presented in restored condition. Very nice.  (Photo) $300 - $400 
 

338  GOLDEN Summit MOTOR OILS- 8 IMPERIAL GALLONS DRUM, presented with re-decorated label,  
distributed by H.S.SLEIGH.   ................................................................................................................................... $100 - $200 

 

339  PLUME SUPER ETHYL - PETROL BOWSER SIGN, c1935 enamel three colour sign, originally fixed to  
front of bowser, 31x29cm.  (Photo) .......................................................................................................................... $200 - $300 

 

340  PLUME SUPER ETHYL - PETROL BOWSER SIGNS, c1935 these enamel three colour signs are in faded  
and weathered condition, 31x29cm. (3) ..................................................................................................................... $120 - $180 

 

341  PLUME SUPER ETHYL - PETROL BOWSER SIGN, c1935 enamel three colour sign, originally fixed to  
front of bowser, 31x29cm. ........................................................................................................................................ $200 - $300 

 

342  TEXACO - CLEAN CLEAR MOTOR OIL- Leaves no hard carbon WALL SIGN, c1936 enamel sign in  
chipped and bent condition, also has been cut along the bottom edge, 61x91cm.  ...................................................... $150 - $200 

 

343  TEXACO - CLEAN CLEAR MOTOR OIL- Leaves no hard carbon WALL SIGN, c1936 enamel sign,  
chipped and scratched condition, 61x91cm.   (Photo) ................................................................................................ $200 - $300 

 

344  EMBOSSED LAUREL KEROSENE 1 IMPERIAL QUART BOTTLE, c1940s filled and sealed by the  
VACUUM OIL COMPANY, with original cap, 27cm high. ........................................................................................ $60 - $100 

 

345  C.O.R. packing crate side "Refined and Packed in Australia" c1940s; "The Inside Story - Motor oil" small booklet  
produced by A.P. Penn, Carlton for Pensylvnia Oil 32pp, (soiled); "Secrets of Tune - How to get the best results out  
of a Motorcycle" 68pp, & "Obtaining Increased Power - A handbook for Cyclecarists" 84pp, both by Temple Press;  
also "NATIONAL MOTOR MUSEUM" Motorcar Catalogue, 1979, 90pp.  (5) .............................................................. $60 - $100 

 

346  GOLDEN FLEECE OIL BOTTLE TOPS, c1940s produced by H. C. Sleigh Limited, Ram over Dogbone  
emblemed metal pourers, one with original cap, both on plain one Imperial quart bottles,  38cm high.   (2) ............... $150 - $250 

 

347  EMBOSSED CASTROL WAKEFIELD OIL BOTTLE - 1 IMPERIAL PINT, c1940s with red painted tin  
pourer, 31cm high; SHELL X-100 plastic pourer on one litre bottle; and oil bottle basket with handle.  (3) ................. $60 - $100 

 

348  MOBILGAS - GILBARCO ELECTRIC PETROL BOWSER, c1940s, in restored condition with four  
enamel "Mobilgas" signs attached, overall dimensions 63x186x45cm. .............................................................$2000 - $2500 

 

349  CASTROL WAKEFIELD 12 GALLON DRUM & PUMP ON GARAGE TROLLEY, in restored condition.   
(Photo) ..................................................................................................................................................................... $300 - $450 

 

350  CASTROL WAKEFIELD - DRUM & PUMP ON TRIPOD STAND, for XL medium heavy oil,  
in restored condition.  (Photo) .................................................................................................................................. $250 - $300 

 

351  CASTROL WAKEFIELD - OIL TINS, one imperial gallon; one imperial quart; and reproduced commerative  
5 litre tin for "The Australian Bicentennial World Rally". (3) ...................................................................................... $60 - $100 

 

352  HUDSON CLUTCH COMPOUND, Hudsonite brand, 1/24 gall. U.S, unused and in very good condition. Very rare. $60 - $100 
 

353  C.O.R. CANTEEN LENS, c.1940s an original "C.O.R. Plus" 15 inch glass canteen lens,  
the backing paint is flaking.   ................................................................................................................................... $150 - $200 

 

354  PLUME WALL SIGN, c1940s a product of the VACUUM OIL CO PTY LTD, large two colour enamel sign,  
chipped condition, 183x91cm.  (Photo) ..................................................................................................................... $300 - $500 

 

355  ROYAL DAYLIGHT OIL, post mount enamel sign stamped "P3/35" 56x45cm.    (Photo) .................................... $650 - $850 
 

356  VOCO POWER KEROSENE WALL SIGN, c1940s a product of the VACUUM OIL CO PTY LTD,  
large two colour enamel sign, chiped condition, 183x91cm.  (Photo) ........................................................................ $300 - $500 

 

357  EMBOSSED CASTROL WAKEFIELD OIL BOTTLE - 1 IMPERIAL PINT, c1940s with Wakefield Castrol  
CW S.A.E 30 tin pourer, 31cm high.  ....................................................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 

358  EMBOSSED CASTROL WAKEFIELD OIL BOTTLE - 1 IMPERIAL QUART, c1940s with Wakefield Castrol  
XXL Medium Heavy, Super Grade tin pourer and metal cap, 37cm high.  ................................................................ $120 - $160 

 

359  ATLANTIC GARAGE SIGN, c1940s large size two piece enamel sign, chipped condition, 360x91cm. ................. $200 - $400 
 

360  SHELL - WAYNE AS-70 PETROL BOWSER, c1940s in restored condition and wired with a light up  
SHELL globe, overall dimensions 44x60x240cm.  (Photo) .................................................................................$2500 - $3250 

 

361  WARATAH MOTOR SPIRIT SIGN, c1940 vertical four colour enamel sign, 45x182cm.  (Photo) ....................... $200 - $300 
 



 Lot MOTORING MEMORABILIA Estimate 
 

362  AMPOL - WAYNE "BULLSEYE" PETROL BOWSER, c1940s in restored condition. Model ASS70,  
overall dimensions 60x170x44cm.   (Photo) ........................................................................................................$2400 - $3200 

 

363  WAYNE "BULLSEYE" PETROL BOWSER BADGES, in restored condition, crome finished. (2).......................... $50 - $80 
 

364  BP - WAYNE AS-70 PETROL BOWSER, c1940s in restored condition, not wired,  
overall dimensions 60x195x44cm.  (Photo) .........................................................................................................$2500 - $3250 

 

365  ORIGINAL BP ACRYLIC SHEILD BOWSER LIGHT , dated 1970 slight chip to base, good condition  
overall, 31cm high.  (Photo) ..................................................................................................................................... $600 - $750 

 

366  FUEL PUMP NOZZLES, of differing designs, both in old condition. (2) .................................................................... $40 - $80 
 

367  CASTROL WAKEFIELD 1 IMPERIAL QUART OIL BOTTLE, c1940s, embossed with Wakefield Castrol  
and presented with a red painted tin pourer and cap, 36cm high.   .............................................................................. $80 - $120 

 

368  PRIMUS SOLDERING IRON, self heating kerosene iron, made in Norway. ......................................................... $100 - $150 
 

369  OPTIMUS SOLDERING IRON, self heating kerosene iron, made in Sweden. ....................................................... $100 - $150 
 

370  GMH DEALERSHIP WALL SIGN, in the form of a 48-218 (FX) grill emblem,  
presented in original condition, height 60cm. Rare.   (Photo) .................................................................................... $500 - $750 

 

371  CASTROL WAKEFIELD OIL RACK SIGN, c1950s enamel, 38x30cm.  (Photo) ................................................ $250 - $350 
 

372  EMBOSSED SHELL TALL SERIES 1 PINT BOTTLE, produced by The Shell Company of New Zealand.  ....... $100 - $150 
 

373  EMBOSSED CALTEX TALL SERIES 1 PINT BOTTLE, with metal cap and collar, produced by  
Caltex Oil of New Zealand.  ..................................................................................................................................... $150 - $200 

 

374  EMBOSSED MOBILOIL TALL SERIES 1 QUART BOTTLE, produced by Vacuum Oil Co Pty Ltd. ............... $100 - $150 
 

375  MOBILOIL AF METAL POURER, presented on a 1 quart bottle. ......................................................................... $50 - $100 
 

376  MOBILOIL A METAL POURER, presented on a 1 quart bottle. ............................................................................ $50 - $100 
 

377  EMBOSSED CASTROL  WAKEFIELD 1 PINT BOTTLE, presented with a replica pourer. .............................. $100 - $150 
 

378  EMBOSSED EUROPA - LUBE QUART BOTTLE, produced by The Associated Motorists Petrol Co Ltd. .......... $100 - $150 
 

379  EMBOSSED CASTROL 1 QUART BOTTLE, presented with a Castrol XXL metal pourer and cap. .................... $100 - $150 
 

380  EMBOSSED CALTEX 1 QUART BOTTLE, produced by Caltex Oil (Australia) Pty Ltd.  ................................... $100 - $150 
 

381  EMBOSSED GOLDEN FLEECE 1 QUART BOTTLE, with a reproduction pourer and cap,  
produced by H. C. Sleigh.  (Photo) ........................................................................................................................... $350 - $450 

 

382  GOLDEN FLEECE 4oz home lubricant, the ideal lubricant for home, office, farm and garage, in good condition. .. $75 - $100 
 

383  AUSTRALIAN VALVOLINE 2/8 PENCE QUART TIN, distributed by J. Carrigan, Melb, Syd,  
in fair original condition. ............................................................................................................................................ $60 - $100 

 

384  STERONIZER VULCANISER, large and heavey, bench mount type, 66cm. .............................................................. $40 - $80 
 

385  NEPTUNE OIL TINS, one imperial gallon tins (2); and one imperial quart tins (2).  (4) ............................................. $40 - $80 
 

386  SPECIAL ENERGOL OIL TIN, one imperial quart size, in very good condition; also BP attendants cap. (2) ............. $50 - $80 
 

387  BP/ COR ENERGREASE TIN, one pound net, (1/3rd full), in very good condition. Rare. ......................................... $40 - $80 
 

388  K.L.G. Plug Servicing Unit, c1950s, for testing and cleaning of spark plugs, painted with a K.L.G. spark  
plug to the front, 36x107cm.  (Photo) ....................................................................................................................... $250 - $400 

 

389  AUSTRALIAN SUN OIL CO. ONE GALLON TIN, distributed by Ramsay & Treganowan Ltd. Melbourne.  
In fair original condition. Rare. .................................................................................................................................. $50 - $100 

 

390  MOBIL - WALL MOUNT PEGASUS, c1950s large enamel biscuit cutter type, left facing,  
in original condition, overall 150x116cm.   (Photo) ............................................................................................$2400 - $2800 

 

391  MOBIL PEGASUS, on small acrylic disk, 33cm diameter. ......................................................................................... $40 - $80 
 

392  CASTROL QUART TINS, one is Wakefield Castrol Hi-Press 140; the other is a later Castrol tin.  (2) ..................... $50 - $100 
 

393  GENERAL MOTORS DEALER - DISK SIGN, c1950s painted double sided GMH sign in original condition  
with a fabricated bracket for wall mounting, weathered condition, disk diameter 69cm.  (Photo) .............................. $250 - $400 

 

394  ENERGOL OIL BOTTLE - ONE IMPERIAL PINT, c1952 embossed bottle with original metal pourer,  
in used condition. ....................................................................................................................................................... $60 - $100 

 



 Lot MOTORING MEMORABILIA Estimate 
 

395  INTAVA AVIATION SERVICE SIGN, a branch of the Vacuum Oil Company, c1950s enamel,  
in poor condition overall, 76x61cm. ......................................................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 

396  SHELL GREASE TIN - DILOMA COMPOUND "D", c1950s Net Weight 5 lbs (tin empty),  
in good original condition, 20cm high. .......................................................................................................................... $40 - $80 

 

397  GOLDEN FLEECE - GILBARCO PETROL PUMP, c1950s manufactured by Gilbert & Barker (Aust),  
Model T332D Serial No 2559, Vic Pattern Aproval No. 347, with a plastic Ram to top, overall dimensions  
80x160x40cm.  (Photo) ........................................................................................................................................$1750 - $2500 

 

398  NEPTUNE SUPER - LUBE OIL RACK SIGN, c1957 painted sign with fork emblem in scratched condition  
overall, 49x17cm.  ................................................................................................................................................... $150 - $200 

 

399  VESTA CONTACT POINT SETS CABINET, c1958 two door cabinet with charts to inside doors, 40x40x11cm. ... $80 - $150 
 

400  VESTA AUTOMOTIVE CABLES RACK, c1960s painted rack with current & voltage charts, 12 inch ruler,  
and cable sizing holes built in. ................................................................................................................................. $150 - $250 

 

401  PENRITE "Super Quality" MOTOR OIL- OIL RACK SIGN, c1960s enamel, The Oil with a Gaurantee!  
"100% Pure Lubricant" 43x31cm.  (Photo) ............................................................................................................... $250 - $350 

 

402  EMBOSSED CASTROL OIL BOTTLE, c1960s one imperial quart size with GTX plastic pourer.  ........................ $60 - $100 
 

403  Mobilgas SPECIAL, enamel petrol pump sign, 30x50cm. .................................................................................... $250 - $350 
 

404  CALL FOR CASTROL MOTOR OIL, large three color enamel wall sign, in chiped original condition,  
maker and date to lower right (illegible), 183x91cm.  (Photo) .................................................................................. $300 - $400 

 

405  BMW WALL SIGN, concave circular enamel, some chippng, 60cm diameter.  (Photo) .......................................... $400 - $600 
 

406  AMPOL GREASE TIN, five pound (1/2 full), in very good condition;  
also AMPOL MOTOR MOWER FUEL one gallon tin. (2)....................................................................................... $40 - $80 

 

407  Mobilgas - WAYNE 605 PETROL BOWSER/BAR FRIDGE, c1960s this petrol pump has been  
re-engineered and is fitted with a fully functioning bar fridge. It can only be seen from one side.  
Your wife will never know where you got that last Beer from.      (Photo) ........................................................$1800 - $2400 

 

408  EMBOSSED ESSO OIL BOTTLE, c1960s produced by Atlantic Union Oil Company Pty. Limited,  
presented with grey metal pourer and blue metal cap, one imperial quart size. .......................................................... $150 - $200 

 

409  B.P CORALITE KEROSENE - 4 GALLONS TIN, in good original condition.  ....................................................... $50 - $80 
 

410  CASTROL OIL BOTTLES, c1960s embossed with Castrol wording, produced by Castrol Limited, presented  
with CASTROLITE (2) and CASTROL XL  metal pourers, one pint (2) and imperial quart size bottles. (3) .............. $100 - $150 

 

411  LARGE CALTEX ACRYLIC DISK, from a pole sign, dated 25/2/69, has a chip to the edge, 174cm diameter.   
(Photo) ..................................................................................................................................................................... $400 - $600 

 

412  BRIDGESTONE TYRE SIGN, c1970s painted on tin, yellow background with red letters, 183x38cm. (1) ................. $50 - $80 
 

413  ITALIAN MICHELIN DEALERS ADVERTISMENT, c1970s for Bicycle tyres in moulded plastic, depicts  
Bibendum riding a racing Bicycle above an arrow shaped lower with the text "MICHELIN", very small print in  
Italian translates to "Publicity material - not for sale" mounted on a metal backing, 50x60cm.   (Photo) ................... $200 - $300 

 

414  ROYAL AUTOMOBILE CLUB OF VIC. LTD - "CAUTION", Triangular enamel sign, manufactured by  
VIC. ENL. WORKS GEELONG. This sign has come from the Grandson of a foundation member of RACV.   (Photo) $300 - $500 

 

415  GOLDEN FLEECE ACRYLIC BOWSER RAM, c1970s mounted to a perspex base, overall 54x36x21cm. ......... $250 - $350 
 

416  GOLDEN FLEECE CAR WASH TOKENS, one stamped "Car wash"; the other stamped "Wax". (2)........................ $30 - $50 
 

417  GOLDEN FLEECE OIL TINS, one imperial gallon (2); one gallon; one imperial pint (ram & bone);  
and one pint.   (5)........................................................................................................................................................ $80 - $150 

 

418  GOLDEN FLEECE OIL TINS, one imperial pint (ram & bone); and one pint, both in very good condition.   (2)...... $80 - $120 
 

419  VACC MEMBER - WALL SIGN, c1970s enamel Automobile Repairers Division sign,  
Membership No. 428, 30x46cm.  ............................................................................................................................. $150 - $200 

 

420  VACC MEMBER - WALL SIGN, c1970s enamel Automobile Repairers Division sign, Membership No. 571,  
30x46cm.  ................................................................................................................................................................ $150 - $250 

 

421  V.A.C.C. INSURANCE CO LIMITED, c1970S enamel Agency sign, 38x38cm. .................................................. $200 - $250 
 

422  MICHELIN SIGNS, the smaller screenprint sign looks to be for a Tyre display with provision for sliding on to  
upright rods, made in France, 40x18cm; also "TYRES - MICHELIN" transfer sign, 102x32cm.  (2) ....................... $250 - $300 

 



 Lot MOTORING MEMORABILIA Estimate 
 

423  MICHELIN METAL SHELF LABLE - "bibagrip" , printed in France, made by R. C. Clermont - Fd. 55 B 55,  
screen printed metal, lenght 47cm. ............................................................................................................................... $50 - $80 

 

424  CASTROL OIL BOTTLE STAND, c1978 with two baskets containing (6) one quart bottles and (6) one pint  
bottles, all of which are embossed "Castrol" and fitted with metal tops, (6) are green and (6) are white, all in  
good condition, rack dimensions overall 76x81x39cm.   (15) (Photo) ........................................................................ $400 - $500 

 

425  AMOCO - FINAL FILTER, c1980 petrol bowser hose filter, new old stock item, 29cm long. .................................. $80 - $120 
 

426  MICHELIN TWO PIECE WALL SIGN, 1980 large enamel sign stamped "1-80-S1-SLMF-MADE IN  
FRANCE" 292x70cm.    (Photo) ............................................................................................................................... $600 - $800 

 

427  REPCO BRABHAM V8 SIGN, oval double sided enamel sign with two eyelets for roof mounting,  
overall 68x48cm.  (Photo) ........................................................................................................................................ $500 - $750 

 

428  SHELL RIMULA X, unused oil rack sign, 48x27cm.  .............................................................................................. $40 - $80 
 

429  ALFA ROMEO DEALERSHIP WALL SIGN, the large perspex emblem dates from 1972 to present and  
is mounted to a foam and gold laminex backing in the form of an Alfa grill, overall 140x91cm.  (Photo) .................. $200 - $300 

 

430  MERCEDES-BENZ - SERVICE MENU SIGN, this sign would have been displayed in the waiting area of a  
dealership, has removable strips for changing offers and prices, aluminium construction, 61x62cm. ......................... $100 - $150 

 

431  PLUME MOTOR SPIRIT WALL SIGN,  a product of the VACUUM OIL CO PTY LTD, reproduced painted  
sign with Plume feathers, 60x45cm. ......................................................................................................................... $100 - $200 

 

432  SHELL PETROL BOWSER CANTEEN, reproduction, presented as a lamp on a wooden stand,   
height 52cm.   (Photo) .............................................................................................................................................. $400 - $500 

 

433  CHEVROLET BOWTIE SIGN, 2003 dated replica enamel sign, stamped to reverse R03, 61x23cm. .................... $150 - $200 
 
GENERAL MOTORING COLLECTIBLES: 

434  ROYAL DOULTON series ware "Early Motoring" dinner plate - scene No. D2406 – "YOKEL & MOTORIST OUTSIDE 
CHEQUERS HOTEL", lion over crown backstamp, with impressed  
date 10-04, 26.5cm diameter.   (Photo) ...............................................................................................................$1500 - $2000 

 

435  ROYAL DOULTON series ware "Early Motoring" dished plate - scene No. D 2406 - "ROOM FOR  
ONE", lion over crown backstamp, 23.5cm diameter.  (Photo) .........................................................................$1500 - $2000 

 

436  Early Cast Metal Racing car, c1910 with artillery type wheels, lacking its driver and steering wheel,  
20cm long.   (Photo) ................................................................................................................................................. $100 - $150 

 

437  SIZARE-NAUDIN, early racing car print by "GAMY",  produced by MABILEAU & Co. PARIS,  
framed and glazed, overall 98x67cm.  ...................................................................................................................... $100 - $200 

 

438  GRAND PRIX DE L'A.C.F. early racing car print, "RIGAL SUR BAYARD - CLEMENT _ 1er. des Voitures  
Francaises", by "Montaul",  slight tear to paper, framed and glazed, overall 104x58cm.   (Photo) ............................. $150 - $250 

 

439  AUSTRALIAN WIDOWS FUND - LIFE ASSURANCE, c1920s blue and white enamel sign depicting a Roman  
with a bundle of sticks kneeling, with the caption "Union is strength" below, chipped condition, 51x69cm.  (Photo) $150 - $250 

 

440  THE STATE ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED (LIVERPOOL), c1920s four color enamel sign with the  
caption "FOR ALL CLASSES of INSURANCE", some chiping, 53x68cm.  (Photo) .................................................... $200 - $300 

 

441  AGENT FOR MELBOURNE FIRE OFFICE, c1920s two color enamel sign, "Fire & Accident Insurance",  
some chipping, 56x38cm. Nice.  (Photo) .................................................................................................................. $300 - $450 

 

442  Brass Hospital plaques, "IN MEMORY OF SIR AARON DANKS, WHOSE GENEROUS GIFT OF THE  
ORIGINAL BUILDING MADE THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THIS HOSPITAL POSSIBLE"; also "THIS  
TABLET COMMERATES VALUABLE SERVICES RENDERED THIS HOSPITAL BY THE LATE  
REV. ROBERT BAYLES AS SECRETARY 1922-1928", both measure 54x21cm. (2)................................................... $250 - $300 

 

443  ORIGINAL POSTER, c1920s "DUNLOP the quality TYRE", originally drawn by   
Weston, H. J. (Harry John), b.1874, 100x74cm.   (Photo) .................................................................................$1500 - $2000 

 

444  TRAVELLING TRUNK, "Travelite", manufactured by Foy & Gibson, sturdy metal bound board trunk as used  
on the accessory luggage racks of the 1920s, with leather side handles, tie down brackets and skids, 72x49x39cm.  . $100 - $200 

 

445  HENRY FORD, signiture on autograph page; also a modern photo of the pioneer automobile manufacturer.  
Extremly rare and sought after autograph from one of the most important men of the 20th Century.   (Photo) $900 - $1200 

 

446  THE FORD MOTOR COMPANY OFFICIAL INVITATION, c1933  "Ford Exposition of Progress",  
envelope adressed to Mr. D. M. Dow, Official Secretary for Ford Australia in U.S.A. contains a four fold  
invitation and business card sized admission ticket. (3) ............................................................................................. $100 - $150 



 Lot MOTORING MEMORABILIA Estimate 
 
 

447  NUMBER PLATE COLLECTION, containing English and South Australian plates,  (26)....................................... $80 - $150 
 

448  NUMBER PLATE COLLECTION, containing American plates, assorted states. (14)............................................ $140 - $180 
 

449  LIDO cased travelling gramaphone, with three 78 records,  winding handle and cased needles. .............................. $60 - $100 
 

450  Shell Ink Blotters, c1930s three designs, two of which show Vickers "Shellmex" bowsers. (3) ..................................... $30 - $50 
 

451  A PAIR OF AUTOMOBILE PRINTS, with (64) pictures of cars from the late1930s, Bugatti, Cord,  
Duesenberg, Atlanta, BMW, Jaguar etc., most with specifications, framed and glazed, overall 118x42cm;  
also a matching unframed poster showing another (64) cars. (3) ................................................................................ $100 - $150 

 

452  W.W.2. BELT TYPE TAIL LAMP, with a short lead running to the battery case, for use while riding bicycles  
or as used in London during the blackout of W.W.2. so as not to be hit by cars, the cause of many additional deaths . 
in London at the time; also an early frame mount bicycle lock with faceted concave reflecter and original key, never  
used.   (2) ................................................................................................................................................................... $80 - $120 

 

453  GMA (General Motors Australia) PTY LIMITED, c1930s copper presentation tray with stamped emblems  
of all GMA products sold in Australia, Oldsmobile, GMC, Chevrolet, Pontiac, Oakland, Buick, Cadillac, Vauxhall,  
& La salle, 34cm diameter.  (Photo) ......................................................................................................................... $250 - $300 

 

454  General Motors Holdens,  circular brass plaque, modelled on a 48-215 (FX) hub cap centre with  
Lion emblem, 14cm diameter; also Holden 48-215 Shop Manual, Jan. 1952 edition.  (2) ........................................... $100 - $150 

 

455  Cup & saucer, each with a small circular logo, GMH HOLDENS EMPLOYEE'S CANTEEN SOCIETY INC.  
made by STEELITE of England. ................................................................................................................................... $50 - $80 

 

456  PETROL COMPANY STICK PINS, Caltex; Shell; Esso; and Shell harrd olie P K; also a small Victorian  
Automobile  Chamber of Commerce printers block (V.A.C.C.).  (5) ............................................................................ $60 - $100 

 

457  TIN PLATE AMERICAN CAR, loosely based on a 1953 Pontiac Chieftain Deluxe 2 Door Sedan,  
with whitewall tyres, steering front wheels and real car sound when pushed, made in Japan, in lovely  
original condition, 37cm long.   (Photo) .................................................................................................................... $400 - $450 

 

458  CYLOPS SCOOTER, c1950s in good original condition with all original parts, handgrips, deck mat,  
mud gaurds, pinstriping, stand/brake, and rubber tyres, a nice example.  (Photo) ...................................................... $250 - $350 

 

459  Group of Shell posters, Discover Australia with Shell, all painted by R Malcolm Warner, flora and great  
barrier reef scenes (18); Frazer Nash, MG & Bugatti Road & Track posters (2); all suitable for framing, also  
an ATLANTIC pocket knife with corkscrew.  (22) .................................................................................................... $60 - $100 

 

460  BP CLEAR ACRYLIC SHIELD GLOBE, damaged to the top; also BP maps (5); BP Kalinga letterhead,  
A4 size (40); BP/COR blotters (2), etc.  (50+) ............................................................................................................... $40 - $80 

 

461  JAGUAR MEMORABILIA, noted boxed metal coasters (3); assorted embroided patches (19);  
Jag wing clear transfers, assorted colors (10); stickers (9); fridge magnets (2); etc.   (44)............................................. $60 - $100 

 

462  JAGUAR MEMORABILIA, noted oval brass belt buckles (2); Jag & E-Type quality keyrings (11);  
cufflinks (2); lapel pins (6); spoon;  and V-12 badge.   (23) ......................................................................................... $80 - $120 

 

463  "The Billy Tea", reproduced enamel advertising sign, No.86 Guaranteed under the Pure Food Act, 1908 by  
JAMES INGLIS & Co Ltd SYDNEY, NEWCASTLE & BRISBANE, depicts a Kangaroo with Swag & Billy  
facing a Stockman, the caption below reads "Hullo Mate! I always thought you were only a Billy Tea advertisment",  
57x42cm.  (Photo) .................................................................................................................................................... $500 - $750 

 

464  Melbourne Street sign "RACING CLUB LANE" with postcode 3000, black letters on white background,  
comes  with a certificate of authenticity verifying legal purchase, 97x20cm.  (Photo) ................................................ $300 - $400 

 

465  EARLY SLOT CAR, 1/24 scale HONDA F-1, assembled and with original box, in raced condition;  
also a group of 1960s slot car magazines and newsletters (16).  (18)............................................................................ $60 - $100 

 

466  MONSIEUR BIBENDUM, reproduced Michelin truck mount figure, mounted to a wooden stand, 40cm high. ....... $150 - $250 
 

467  PRINTS, "The Great Race" Bentley 4.5 litre vs Criccieth Castle No.5026 by Alan King, depictis a Bentley racing  
a Train, overall 56x46; also "Back in the Race" Brooklands 1935 by Kevin Walsh, depicts a MG, No.38 leaving  
the pits and joining the field, overall 57x47cm. (2).................................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 

468  MECCANO, three boxed sets, Gears Set; Mechanisms; and 275 parts for real working fun.  
Parts not counted, view carefully.     (3) .................................................................................................................... $100 - $200 

 

469  EARLY SLOT CARS, 1966 Ford Mustang and Le manns type racing car, both in raced condition.  (2) ................... $150 - $200 
 

470  EARLY SLOT CARS, a group of assorted bodies ie, LOTUS 23, MINI, 1956 G.P VAN WALL,  
LAGO - TALBOT etc (7); and boxes of assorted parts and components (3).  (10) ........................................................ $80 - $150 

 



 Lot MOTORING MEMORABILIA Estimate 
 

471  TIN PLATE POLICE CAR, c1970s MOTOR CHEIF MC 627, based on a two door coupe, made in China,  
battery powered with original box; also part of an early toy crane, no wheels.   (2) ...................................................... $80 - $120 

 

472  VINTAGE CAR PRINTS, issued by BP service stations in 1971 at one print `per week, 1909 Packard,  
1904 Fiat, 1904 Armstrong Sidderley, 1885 Benz, etc., all suitable for framing.  (10).................................................... $40 - $80 

 

473  CLUTCH DEMONSTRATION DEVICE, presumably from a training school, mounted to a laminex stand. ............ $80 - $120 
 

474  POSTERS,  ADELAIDE ALIVE 1988; MELBOURNE GRAND PRIX 1996; c1970s NASCAR  
MOTORSTATE 400 (Michigan); and (2) others; also a group of Calanders, Bob Jane 1974-75 and  
1976, Firestone 1974, and (2) others   (10).................................................................................................................. $80 - $120 

 

475  POSTER, "Daily Mail Race of Champions, Brands Hatch 1973", framed and glazed, overall 56x82cm.      ............. $150 - $200 
 

476  POSTER, "British Airways 1000KMS WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP SPORTS CAR RACE, BRANDS HATCH , 1974,  
framed and glazed, overall 51x76cm.      .................................................................................................................. $150 - $200 

 

477  POSTER, "British Airways 1000KMS WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP SPORTS CAR RACE, BRANDS HATCH , 1974",  
framed and glazed, overall 51x76cm.      .................................................................................................................. $150 - $200 

 

478  FORMULA 1 PRINTS, "CAESARS PALACE GRAND PRIX" 1982; and "California Grand Prix" 1974,  
both measure 56x71cm; also "CORDON ROUGE - CLASSIC PRESCOTT SPEED HILLCLIMB", 36x49cm,  
all mounted on boards. (3)........................................................................................................................................... $60 - $100 

 

479  POSTERS ON BOARD, MONTEREY GRAND PRIX -  LUGUNA SECA RACEWAY, 43x65cm;  
also RIVERSIDE GRAND PRIX - International Race of Champions. 55x68cm.  (2) ...................................................... $40 - $80 

 

480  VINTAGE CAR ORNAMENTS, c1970s  single sided and self standing, one is of a red vintage Tourer with  
hood up and gaurd mounted spare wheel; the other is of a yellow Roadster, cast metal, both are 33cm long.  (2).......... $60 - $100 

 

481  LITHOGRAPH, "1934 GRAND PRIX BUGATTI TYPE 59" 3.3 litres. Supercharged. 8 Cylinders, glazed and framed,  
overall 61x42cm; also print on board  E.R.A. "A" and "B" Types 1934 by R Shepard, framed, overall 56x45cm. (2).. $100 - $150 

 

482  MODEL IDENTIFICATION POSTERS, for English cars, reproduced by Kenny car prints, noted The New  
XK Jaguars; 1934 Singer cars & Singer sports cars 1876-1976 and 1932 & 1935 Morris.   (5)................................... $100 - $150 

 

483  POSTER ON BOARD, "THE DONNINGTON COLLECTION" depicting single seater racing cars with history,  
noted Lotus, Alfa Romeo, Maserati, Vanwall, Cooper, etc., framed, overall 65x91cm; also framed print  
"Pitstop ay Le-mans" depicting a Mechanic pouring water in to a Bentley as No. 8 speeds past,  
framed and glazed, overall 52x61cm. (2) ................................................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 

484  ALAN JONES - 1979 FORMULA 1 TROPHY, a Bronze figure of a standing racing driver with his arms  
crossed, race ready and wearing a full face helmet, standing on a wooden F1 shaped base with attached  
plaque inscribed "casco di bronzo F. 1 1979 AUTOSPRINT Alan JONES". The 1979 season saw the arrival  
of Patrick Head's Williams FW07 and once the car was properly developed Jones began winning races,  
taking victories in Germany, Austria, Holland and Canada helping Alan to third in the 1979 World  
Championship, 35cm.  (Photo) ............................................................................................................................$2400 - $3200 

 

485  MODEL T FORD WALL DISPLAY,  "Now Assembled in Manchester"  reproduction of a period style display  
for "The LONDON AUTOCAR Co, Ltd. 182 GRAYS INN RD. LONDON. W.C." overall 91x76cm. ............................ $100 - $200 

 

486  CITICORP POSTERS, "Cars through the ages"; "Cars of the 40s"; and Cars of the 50s", suitable for framing,  
all measure 57x88cm.  (3)........................................................................................................................................... $80 - $120 

 

487  FERRARI BOXED MODELS, 250LM; F40 (2); TESTAROSSA; and F1-87, all 1/24 scale (assembly began);  
also 1000 piece jigsaw GTO (unopened); and "Ferrari WORLD" magazine Nos.1 (2 of) to 10, Nos.12 to 16,  
Nos. 18 to 21 and No. 23. only.  (26)......................................................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 

488  MICHELIN LEAD CRYSTAL CLOCK, Monsieur Bibembum figure leaning on a tyre containing  
a white faced Quartz clock with black roman numerals, height 18cm.   (Photo) ..............................................$1200 - $1500 

 

489  POSTER, " Marlboro Transatlantic Trophy" Brands Hatch, Mallory Park, Oulton Park. BRITTAIN v  
AMERICA, depicts four riders leaning in to a corner at speed, framed and glazed, overall 51x76cm ......................... $100 - $150 

 

490  HISTORIC MOTOR RACING EVENT POSTERS, noted Phillip Island 1982, "A Tribute to Austin Healey"  
signed by the programmes artist Gay Dutton; Amaroo Park, August 1986 featuring Mercedes-Benz; Amaroo Park  
1987 featuring Lotus; Amaroo Park 1982; and Oran Park 1988, various sizes. (5)...................................................... $150 - $200 

 

491  FIAT ADVERTISING PRINT, window mounted, depicts a Victorian couple driving their early Fiat, with the  
text "Fabrica Italiana Di Automobile" originally drawn by G. Carpanetto in1899, framed and glazed,  
overall 61x92cm. ..................................................................................................................................................... $150 - $200 

 

492  A PAIR OF ERIQ IRVINE PRINTS, "Nicki Lauda's last race, the 1985 Australian Grand Prix." numbered  
45/1000; and "Winner of the 1985 Australian Grand Prix, Keke Rosberg, leads Ayrton Senna" numbered 53/1000,  
both  framed and measure 55x45.  (2) ....................................................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 



 Lot MOTORING MEMORABILIA Estimate 
 

493  COMPETITORS PLATES, THE AUSTRALIAN  BICENTENNIAL CASTROL WORLD RALLY - 1988,  
metal plate No. M288; VSCC - THE ALEX BRYCE TWO DAY RALLY, 1989 perspex plate No. 20; also  
1990 Castrol Phillip Island Classic car badges, (2); and THE TOUR T'ADELAIDE 1990 & 1994 car rally badges.  (6)$150 - $200 

 

494  BMW POSTERS, 5-series Anniversary edition, 75 years Germany and 25 years Australia commerative poster;  
BMW 323i; and BMW 328i convertible, all framed and glazed, overall 90x66cm. (3) ............................................... $100 - $200 

 

495  MONSIEUR BIBENDUM, china figure with a Michelin wreath, stamped "FABRIQUE EN FRANCE", 30cm high.  $150 - $200 
 

496  ESSO OIL DROP MAN, china figure with Esso impressed to his chest, 13cm high. ................................................. $80 - $150 
 

497  MOTOR RACING POSTERS, noted "Alfa Romeo presents Sandown"; Phillip Island 1990, 91 and 1994;  
Historic Sandown 1996, "A Tribute to Sir Jack Brabham"; and 1999; etc. Assorted sizes. (7) .................................... $100 - $150 

 

498  WINFIELD RACING JACKET, signed by Mark Skaife, Jim Richards, and Fred Gibson, XL size (worn  
condition); also TATTERSALL'S CLASSIC SPORTS CARS, 1998  AUSTRALIAN GRAND PRIX, L size  
embroided Jacket (new in bag). (2) ........................................................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 

499  Mobilgas - FRANKLIN MINT POCKET KNIFE, Petrol bowser and canteen handle,  limited edition,  
presented in a padded zip case. .................................................................................................................................... $50 - $80 

 

500  LARGE BANNER, 1997 Australian Grand Prix, "TATTERSALLS CLASH OF THE TITANS",  
double sided triangular banner, depicts two open wheel racing cars at speed, 483x166cm. ........................................ $150 - $200 

 

501  POSTER - BRITANNICA 2000 - European Championship Race - Brands Hatch, framed and glazed,  
overall 56x82cm.  .................................................................................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 

502  MICHAEL SCHUMACHER, life size cardboard cutout, 180cm high.  .................................................................. $60 - $100 
 

503  CAST METAL RACING CAR MODEL, in the style of a Mercedes-Benz stream liner, single seat racing car  
with driver, polished. ............................................................................................................................................... $100 - $150 

 

504  FRAMED HOLDEN HEROS POSTER, series 2002 No. 1 of 6 signed by Mark Skaife and Jason Bright,  
framed and glazed, overall 42x60cm. ......................................................................................................................... $60 - $100 

 

505  Mark Webber display, "JAGUARS NEW BOY", depicts Mark in his Jaguar racing suit along with a grid card  
signed by Mark Webber and Ralf Schumacher at the 2003 Melbourne Grand Prix, framed and glazed,  
overall 58x48cm.   (Photo) ....................................................................................................................................... $350 - $450 

 

 
End of Sale. 


